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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agrencl Director €#

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL

September 5, 20OG

Deni$ Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmlngton Ave.
Carson, CA 9O810-1039

Rodney and Janet Kwan
1834 Alameda Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

1131 Hahor Bay Palkwty,
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(51 0) 567€700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000145, ShelVAuto Tech W€st, 2703 Martin Luther
Way, Oakland, CA - Work Plan Approval

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. and Ms. Kwan:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) statr has re\/i6vt€d the case file for the
refEronc€d Bita and ff|e docum€nt entited, "Subsurface Inye6tigFtton Wo* Plan," dated
31,2006, which was prepared on Shell's behalf by Cambria Erwirontnental Technology,
'Subsurface lmiestigatlon Work . Plan," proposes 'l 0 cone penefromster test {CPT)
collection of shallow soil gas sampls€ n€6r existing monitoring well lv'M/-14, groundwater
collection from the CPT borings at multlple depths, in8t€llation and $ampling of scfl Yapor
along the weshrn propBrty boundary, and collection of an air samplE frsn the
basement ar€€ at664 271f str€6t. Thls p.oposed scope ofrvsrk wa$ di8cu&Bed during a
bEtween $h€ll, ACEH, and Cambria during an August 2, 2006 m€eting. The pmpoeed
work r€place$ the prevlously proposBd off-site scope of wotk that could not be cornpleted
delayed du€ to slte access and encroachment bsues. We @ncur Ytih the propoged
rryork provided hat th€ technbal commenta belolv are addressed during the field

W€ r€qu€st that )rc{.r addresg the following technknl commentB, perform the propos€d
send us tho roporl3 described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

L Solectlon of Int€rvals for Grab Groundwater Sampling. The Work Plar that
depthdbcrete groundwater samples will be collected at first encountered at
approximatoly I to 12 f6et bgs, approximately 20 to 25 feet bge, and approxim€tely
feet bgs, depending upon resulb fiom the CPT borhgs. We concur wlf| the
appruach of using the CPT data to 'rdentiry coarsegrained zones that may be
pathways for groundwater sampling. Specifically, we request that the CPT data be lo

delineate the ext€nt of a silty gravel la]r€r identified between 13 and 14.5 feet b$s borlns
MW-14 and to as$ess whether the silty gFavet layer is a preferential pahwsy. hlgh

The
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concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were detected in groundlY€ter samplec from wdl
which is approximately 80 fwt wgst of the site. Therefore, please use the CPT
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identiry the silty gravol layer on and off-site and collect depth-discrete samples from thi$
interval. The depth discrete groundwater sample proposed from first encountered
groundwater may be collected from the silty gravel layer or an additional samplo to those
proposed in the Work Plan is to be collected from ihd silty gravel, as appropriate'

2. Soil Vapor Analyses. Analfzing the propGed soil vapor samples for TPH and BTEX by
Method TO-15 and analyzing the proposed groundwater samples for TPHg and BTEX by
EPA Method 8260M is acceotable.

TECHNICAL REPCIRT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jeny
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

o November 15, 2005 - Quartedy Monltoring Report for the Third Quarter 2006

o January 31, 2007 - Subsurface Inv€stlgation Report

. February 15, 2007 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31,2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission d all reports in electronic form to the county's frp site' Pap€r
copies of reporb will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. lnstructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program fF site are provided on the attached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electron'tc mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geohacker website. Submission of roports to the Geotfacker website does not fulfilt the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. ln September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submiftal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, respofisible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have b€en requlred to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, elechonic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit th6 SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements http;i 4vw.swrpb.ca.oov/u ).
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PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, tectrnical reportE, or Echnical doqJmefits submitted to ACEH mr]d be
eccompanied by a 6over letbr from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the follFvtlng:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, ttiat th€ hformalion and/or recommetdstions cantainad in the
attached document or rsport is true and correct b lhe b€6t of my knowledgE.' Thh leffer fitust be
signed by an officer or l€gaIy authorts€d roprEsentaflria cf your company. Plese lrcfiJde 4 covgr
letbr safisrying th€se rgquhBm€nb with all ftJhJre r€ports ard Echnical documenb subm$ed for
lhis fuel l€ak c€se-

PROFE$S|ONAL CERTTFTCATION & CONCLUSTONS/RECpMMENDATIONS

The Califomia Business and Profeseiom Code (sedions 6735,6S35, and 7835.1) requirf* trat
work plans end technical or implementation rcporb oontaining geo@ie or englnlosring
evaluations andior judgments be performed under the directirn of an approprieloly rogisEred or
certited profeosional. For pur submittal to be comidered a valid t€(finlcal reporl llou ate to
prescnt site gecific daia, data interpretations, and r€comm€{rdations prepared py an
apFopfl'ately licensed professional and include the profe$ional regi$tmtion &tarnp, $igl|Eture,
and statement of professional certification. Plesse ensure all that all t€{finl€l repoftB s{qmitted
for this fud leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigstion, later reportE, or enforcement actions may reault in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from tre state s Underground Storage TEhk CleFnup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) t'o reimburse you for the co6t of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though 6ignlflcent dela!flE are occuning tr reports are not submitted *
we will consider referrhg your case to ths Regionel Board or other appropriate ag€ncy,
the County Distrkl Attomey, for po3sible enforcement actions. California Health and
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including adminislrat'Ive action or
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf )/ou h€ve any questioffi, please call me at (510) 567679.|.

ttJJ$^*,-,-
Hazardous Materials Specielist
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Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions

Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Scott Merlllat
664 27h Streot
Oakland, CA 94612

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direc'tor

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIFONMEMTAL
1131 Hajbor Bay Suite 250

June 7, 2006

De{ris Brown
Sh€ll Oil Produc'ts US
20945 S. Wllmington Ave.
Carson, CA 908,|G1039

RodnEy and Janei Kwan
1834 Alameda A\re.
Alameda. CA 94501

Alameda, CA 945024577
(510)567-6700
FAX {510) 337.9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000145, SI€lUAuto Tech West, 2703 Martin Luther K
Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr, Brot,vn and Mr. and Ms. Kwan:

Alameda county Endmnmental Health (ACEH) sffi has reviewed the case file for the pbove'
referenc€d site and the document entitled, "SubsudEce Investigation Report," dated l4ay 25'
2@6, which was prepared on Shell's behaf by Cambria Environmental Technology, In+. The
'subsurface Investig€tion Report,' documents the installation of tws off-site monitoring w$lls and
sampling resulls from an April 19, 2006 site visit. Installation of additional off-site monitorirlg w€lls
and soil vapor probes has been delayed due to issu€s related to access agreements. Th4 report
recornmends the use of utility locating and g€ophysical methods onsite to locate I sevfer lino
along the west side of the building and a geophysical survey of the northw$tern portio4 of t|e
property, Additional subsurface inv€stigation b also reoommended in several orFsite.are4s. Soil
vapor probes are to b6 installed \ivfien shallow water levels drop eufficien{y to allov{ in$Fllation
and sampling of the probes. ACEH concurs with the propos€d scope of work and r€qu+i8 the
preparation of a Work Plan for the additional on-site investigation.

We requ$t that ]rou perform the proposed work and s€nd us the reports descr'hbed below'

TECHNICAL REPIORT REQUEST

Please submit technlcal reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
Wickham), ecc,ording to th6 following schedule:

July 28, 2006 - Work Plan for On-site Investigation and Update on Ac@ss
and Completion of Off-site Investigation

August 15, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2006

and Safety CodeThese reports are being requ6st6d pursuant to California Health
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outlfe the
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r€sponsibiliti€s of a responsible party in resporce to an unauthodzed release from a
UST system, end require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUtsMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31,2006, the F'lameda County Environmental Cleanup Oveeight
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reporb in electronic fom to the county's frp site.
copies of reports will no longer be acceptod. The €l€cbonic copy replaces the paper
will be used for all public information requesb, regulatory review, and
activities. lnstructions for submission of dectronic documents to ihe Alameda
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program frp site are provided on the aitached
Report Upload (ftp) lnstuctions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to oxisting reguil
electronic submittal of informatibn to the State Watsr Resources Control Board
Geotracker website. Submission of reoorts to the Geobacker website does not
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. ln September
SWRCB adopted regulations that require elechonic submittal of information for
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leak3 from
storage tanks (USTS) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data,
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotrdcker database over the
Beginning July 1,2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please vbit the SWRCB websii,B for more k

PROFESSIONAL. CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The Californh Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, ard 7835.1) requides that
work plans and technlcal or lmplementatlon reports conhining geologic or engifieering
e\raluations and/or judgment8 be performed under the direction of an appropriately registFred or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid tecfinhal report, )iou are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
approprialely licen8ed prof$sbnal end include the professional registfation stamp, sigFatura,
and statement of profe*s'nnal certificetion. Please ensure all that all tecfinicsl reports submitted

Paper
rv and

fur
lB)
the
the

these requirements Ottpfaryw.swrcb.ca.oov/usUcleanuo/elecfonic reoortino).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, tecfrnical reports, or technical documentB submitted to ACEH m{ist be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that stat'es, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penaliy of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations containe{ in the
attached document or report ls tue and corect to the best of my knowledge.' Thls l6tt€r 4\ust be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of )orJr company. Plea8e include + c{Ner
letbr satisfying these requiremenls with all future reporb and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

for thb fuel leak c€se meet this requirement.
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UNDERGROUND STOR.AGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as reqr]reotea,
w€ wiff consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other apPrcpf,ate age/lEy, influding
th6 County District Attorney, for posSible enforcement actlons. Califomia Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including adminishative actlon or mQnetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of vlolation.

lf you have any questions, please catl me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

)$^{\ArtI,$-*^^
Ll**dn"'
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Eleatronic Report Uplo€d (frp) Insiructions

cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmenhl Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Donna Drogo6, ACEH
Jeffy Wickham, ACEH
File
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compliance/enforcement acfi vities'

REQUIREMENTS
' Entire report induding cover letter must be submitted.to tre frp site.ls_3iisJT:,*,: format (PDF)

u' 
"u 

e I cPv' r u 'vre 
rfiachments t'o elec{rmic mail'}

wlth no pissword protectlon' (Please do not submit r€ports a8. t t^---. /^ ^ rriffi
lii'j;:r:ffii!1ili[fi"ni"il i;';rteJ to por rormat rrom ttreii originat rormal (e's, Microft word) ratt]Er
than scanned.

. Sienature pases and perjury statements must be induded andiavg-eithel:Inil3-"ji1*::lffH:tY5- o,": B'3'lilt';i#trf;'"offiilIfi;;J"i'""i o""" i"o*a "ni in'"'rco imo-n''-" ffg-"5:Tff fT"l5J"i:
;"'J;:IifrilT: ::"J;i",;;fi;n[ ndt'- ine countv' *"*t se ritv shndads afa a pa6swod'
Ooourn"nt" tnlth password protection wlll not be accepted'

. Each page in th€ por uo"u*'"iiii.]rJ u" iit"iJi" the directlon that will make it easie'st to redd on a computer

monitor.
.ReporbmustbenamedandsavedUsingthefo| lowingnamingconvent|on:. . -

Ro#-il;;-tJ;;:i;tt;;'fitDd{"'s"Ro*ssss-wo'tplan-20054ts-14)

*it"f:ffj.:Hffiill'filt*,* 
in the documentshoutd be submitred by e-mait to vour caseworr{ in excel format'

These are for use by asslgned caseworker only'

. Submisslonlnstruclions

tt oo{i 
HHTJ}jffiXItS;", Environmenrat H6anh Departmsnt to obtain a user Name fnd Password to

2)

3)

uol€d files to the frP site.-' -U 
Sena 

"n 
e*nall io dehlootoxic@icoov'om

or 
' to the attention of Aicla Lamt'inrere'li) Send a fax on company leterhoad to (5f 0) 337.€33i

b) In the subjed line of vour d;AIG il;i":i'tdua" 'np passwoRD REauEsr and ir! the bodv of vour

request, include ffre Gontact Informatlon, sfte adoresses, and ffre Gase Number€ (fo# avaihble In

. Glcotracker) you will be postlng for.

Upload FitG to th€ ftP Site
a) Using lntemet Explorer (lE4+), go to flp/a!@S4€4g]49gl- 

(',) Note: Netscape ano riitox Oroutsers witl not open the FTP site'
\ ' r  ' - - - : '  -  ' -

b) Click on File, then on Login As.
ci Ener pur User Narne and Password. (Not'B: Bot| are Case Sensltive')
d) open aiy computer on yiuiJr-p'*"i'"nJ n"uigate to {le fite(s) )ou wlsh. b uPloadto the fip site.

e) With both "My Computef and ttre fp site open in t"p"i"i" 
"ririOot"' 

drag 
-and 

drop tlre file(s) trorn "[4y

Computef b the ftP window.

S€nd E-rnail Notificatlons to the Environmenhl GleanuP Ov€rsbht Programs-- 
ai ieno 

"nailto 
dehlootoxic@acoov.ors.no fy^us ttrat you nave placed a report on our ftp 8ite.

b) copy your caseworxer oi'[Gfriii]noui csse"vo,rkerslmlii aaurese'is tre entire first name ttren a period

and entlre last name at acgov.org. (e.g., fitshame'lasn't"'*e""S*'otgt . .. .
c) rhe subjecline or the ;;ii;i,;i;;rt wrth the Ro# noii#-oiv neib* uptoao. (e's'i subiect Ro1234

Report Upload)

lssue onre, l"rFoosrt
Alameda Gounty Environmental Gleanup

Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC)

REvlstON DATE: Decernber 16' 2005

PREVIOUS REVISIOI'IS: October 3l ' 2 t05

r) Insfudlone
SEGTION: Miocdlaneous Administrative Topics & Procedur€s $UBJECT: Eleotonic Report Uplo€d (fr

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda.county Envhonm€ntal cloanup oveEight Ptograms-.(LoP

,ufmi""lon ot atirepors in elechonic form to ttre county's @ site. Paper cop'les of. report3 will no fi

itre €lectronio copy replaces the paper copy and wifi be used for all publb information requests, reg

SLIC) raquire
be amepted.
y raview, and



ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

December 29, 2005

Denis Bro\,\,n
thell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Rodney and Janet Kwan
18311 Alameda Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

/? to'F

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000145, Shell/Auto Tecfi West, 2703 Martin
Way, Oakland, CA - Work Plan Approval

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. and Ms. Kwan:

Alameda Counly Environmental Health (ACEH) statr has reviewed the case file for
r€forenced site and tle documonts entitled, 'Feasibility Study Work PIan," dated
2005, "Plume Delineation Work Plan," dated December 20, 2005. and "Groundwater
Report - Fourth Quarter 2005," dated December 27, 2005. These doojments were
Shell's behalf by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. The "Feasibility Study W
presents plans to install two wells and conduct a dual-phase extraction (DPE)
using the two wells. ACEH concurs with the proposed scope of work for the DPE

The "Plume Delineation Work Plan,' presents plans to delineate the on€lte and off-sit6
soil, soil gas, and groundwater contaminatirm. Fuel hydrocarbons have b€en
elevated concentrations in soil vapor and groundwater at the property boundaries.
Delineation Work Plan," proposes soil borings, soil vapor probes, and monitoring wells
the extent of contamination both on-site and off-site. ACEH concurs wifl the proposed
wark for the plume delineation provided that the technical comments below are
the field investlgation.

ACEH requests that you address the following technical comments, perform the
and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL JH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) s67-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Luther King, Jr.

on
Plan,"
study
study.

"Plume
define

of
during

above-
Jef 22,

1. Soil Vapor $ampling. ACEH requests that soil vapor samples be collected from thq on€ite
soil vapor probes both prior to and within one week following the DPE test. We reqqest that
preliminary laboratory results from the initial soil vapor sampling be provided by Fdbruary
15,2006. Please present the complete soil vapor sampling results in the On-site $oil and
Groundwater Investigation and DPE Feasibility Study Reports requested below.
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2. $ite Access, Permitting, and Schedule. Based on the schedulo provided by Shell, the on.
site borings, wells, and soil vapor probes will be installed during th€ week of January p, 2@6.
Performan@ of the DPE test is anticipated during Januafy 2006. The ofi-site bori$gs, soil
vapor probes, and wells are to be insblled upon completion of encroachmenl perrfiB and
acceas agroements with nearby prop€rty owners. We request that you provide + stafut
update regarding encroachment permlts and access agr€emenB along with a ploposed
schedule for the off-site investigation by January 20, 2006.

TECHNICAL REPORT REOUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda Gounty Environmental Health (Attentioh: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. January 10,2006- Results of Door-to-Door Survey

. January 20, 2006 - Status of Access Agreements and Schedule for Off-site Invqtigation

. February 15, 2006 - Preliminary Laboratory Results from lnitial Soil Vapor Sampfing

r March 15,2006 - On-site Soil and Groundwater Investigation and DPE Feasibility StJdy
Reports

. April 15, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the First Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 thmugh 2654, and 2721 thtough 2728 t1e
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
UST sysi'em, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to th€ county's ftp
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The elecfonic copy replaces the paper
will be used for all public information requestrs, regulatory review, and compliance/enf(
activities. Instruction8 for submission of electronic documents to th6 Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the athched
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do not submit reports as attachmentB to mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ffp sit'e is an addition to existing for
electronic submittal of information to the Stat€ Water Resources Control Board
Geotracker website. Submission of report8 to the Geotracker website does not
requirement to submit documenis to the Alameda County ftp site. In September
SWRCB adoptod regulations that require electronic submittal of information for
cleanup programs. For several years, rgsponsibl€ parties for cleanup of leaks from
storage tanks (UST9) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data,
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the

Paper
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the

Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary
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required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more informlion on
these requirements (httoJiwww,swrcb.ca.qov/usUdeanuo/electronic*reporting).

In order to facllitate electronic conespondence, we request that )'ou provide up to date ellctronic
m€il addressos for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide curent electrohic mail
addresses and notify.us of fufure changes to electtonic mail addresses by sending an el$lronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PER.IURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reporb, or teohnical documents submitted to ACEH
accompanied by a cover lett€r from the responsible party that shtes, at a minimum, tle
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or re@mmendations in the
attached doqrment or report is true and conect to the beEt of my knowledg6.' This lett€r be
signed by an offrcer or legally authorized repreeentrative of your company. Pleaee
letter satisrying fl1es€ requirements with all future reports and technical.documenF
this fuel leak c€s6

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
.work plans and technical or implementation reporb containing geologic or
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriaiely
certified profassional. For your submittral to be coneidered a valid technlcal report,
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp,
and statement of professional c€rtification. Please ensure all that all technical reports
for this fuel leak case meet t|is reouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later r€ports, or enforcement actions may reoult
becoming ineligibls t'o receive grEnt money from the state's Underground Storage Tank
Fund (Senate Bill 20M) to reimburEe you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY PVERSIGHT

oover
ld for

or
to
an
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by

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuning or reports are not submitted as reduested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, irlcluding
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actiono. Califomia Health and Safety
Code, Section ?5299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or nlofietary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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lf ),ou have any guestions, please call me at (510) 567€791 .

Sincerely,

\ a \. nf\
\x,t-:ta-'Wtx.t![Uov-,
L 'U

J6rry Wickham
Hazardous Meterlals Sp€cialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (fts) Instructions

cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Donna Drogoe, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngerry Director

Dec€mber 14, 2005

Tesfa Solomon
484 Lake Park Avenue, #Ag8
Oakland, CA 94610-2730

Alameda County Environmental Health is overseeing the inveslgatbn and cleanup of
and gasoline additives released from underground storage tanks formerly located at ZZI
I rr|}r^r t/iha Ir l^r^., /^^4L.,,^^. --^- -t ^-IhLuther King Jr. Way (northw€st comer of 27s Street and Martin Luther King Jr. Way) in
Groundwater and soil vapor contamination have been detected along the western and
boundaries of the property at 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way. The extont of that
Is cunently unknown but potentlally could exteM beneath your property.

Dear Tesfa Solomon:

Alameda County Environmenbt Health (ACEH) is requiring Shell Oit products US to
and cleanup contaminated soll, soil vapor, and groundwater to prevent the
spr€ading further and to reduce the potential threat to human health and the
properly determine the extent of soil, soil vapor, end groundwater contamination,
Products US must perform addifonal off-site investigation. Therefore, we will need
allowing acce€s to your property to properly define the extent of contamination.

!f you have any questions, plbase contact me at (S10) 567-6291 or via
jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerdy,

b-du"$"\,_"*
Jerry Wickharn, P.G.
Hazardous Materials SDeclalist

Denis Brown, Shell Oil Producb US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90910-1089
Rodney and Janet Kwan, 1834 Alameda Ave., Alameda, CA 94S0i
Ana Friel, Cambrh Environmental Technology, Inc., 270 perkina Street, Sonoma, CA 9fl06

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jeny Wickham, ACEH
File
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ENVIRONMENTALEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
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Doc€mber 14, 2005

Thanh Phung and Mytien Pham

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIFONMENTAL
'1131 Halbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(51 0) 567€700
FAX (510) 337-9335

SERVICES

boundaries of the property. at 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way. The extent of t|at
is cunenlly unknown but potentially could extend beneath your property.

Alsmeda County Environmental Health (ACEH) i5 requiring Sh€ll Oil products US to
and cl€anup contaminated soil, soil vapor, and groundwater to prevent the
spreading turther and to reduce the potential throat to human health and the
prope y determine the extent of soil, soil vapor, and groundwater contamination,
Products US must perform additional off-site investigation. Therefore, we will need
allowing access to your property to properly define ths extent of contamination.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 5674791
Jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

D€nis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA
Rodney and Janet Kwan, 1834 Alameda Ave., Alameda, CA S4001

fofn
To
oil

help in

90810-1038

Ana Friel, Cambria Environmefital T€chnology, Inc., 270 Perkins Street, Sonoma, CA

Donna Drogo3, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File

669 28b Street
Oakland, CA 94612

Subjech Prop6rty Acce€s for the lnvestigation and geanup of Petroleum Contam ination lat Fuel
Leak Case No. RO0000145, Former Shell,2703 Mertin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Thanh Phung and Mytien Pham:

Alameda County Envlronmental Health ls overse€ing the inv€tigation and cleanup of iasoline
and gasoline additives released from underground storage tanks formerly located at 270q Martin
Luther King Jr. Way (northwe3t comer of 27u Steet and Msrtin Luth€r King Jr. Way) in qakland.
Groundwat'er and soil vapor contamination havo been detected along ffie western and

or via efiail at

s5406
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ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1'131 Harbor Bay
Alanteda, CA
{s10) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Dec€mber 14, 2005

Majoria Dick6y, Executor
1847 Filmore Street
San Francisco, CA 94115

subject Property Access for th€ Inve$tigation and creanup of petroleum contamination
Leak Case No. RO0000145, Former Shelt, 1703 Martin Lutf€r King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Dickey:

Alameda County Environmental Heanh ls overseeing U1e Investigation and cleanup of
and gasoline additfu€s rele€sed from underground storage tanks formerly locat€d ai 2zl
I I tlh6r Lihn I' l^t6t. /^^-rL,^^^r ^^*-- -r a-fi a.-- -.Luther King Jr. Way (northwest comer of 27m Street and Martin Luther King Jr. Way) in
Groundwater and soil vapor contamination have been detected along the western ind
boundaries of the pfop€rty at 2703 Mar n Luther King Jr. Way. The extent of that
is cunendy unknown but potenfially could ext€nd beneath youi propeny.

Alameda County Environmalkl Health (ACEH) is requiring Shell pil produots US to
and deanup contaminated soil, soll vapor, and groundwaier to prevent the conbmi
spreading further and to reduce the potential lhreet to human health and the
properly determine the extent of soil, soil vapor, and groundwater contamination S
Products us must porform additbnal off-site investigation, Therefore, $Js will need your
allovving acc€ss to your property to properly define the extant of contamination.

!f yor have any questions, please contiact me at (S10) 567€791 or via
jerry.wickham@acg(nr'.org.

Sincerely,

\$il\n*.$"q**^
.rb'!wibxlam, p.c.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Denls Brown, Shell Oil Products US,20945 S. Wilmhgton Ave., Car6on, CA goglGl
Rodney and Jan€d Kwan, 1034 Alam€da Ave., Alameda, CA 94501
Ana Friel, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 270 perkins $treet, gonoma, CA

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
Flle
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ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

December 14, 2005

Scoft Merillat
664 27rh Street
Oakl€nd, CA 94612

subject: Property Access for the Investigation and cleanup of petroleum contaminafion
Leak Case No. RO000O145, Former Shdl,2Z0g Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Merillat:

Alameda County Envkonmental Health is ov6rseeing the investigation and deanup of
and gasoline additives released from underground storage tanks iormerly tocated ai 2zt
I  r  har  t { i6a  l ,  tAr^ . ,  / - ^ r t - . . . ^^ r  - - - -^ -  ^ r  ^ - lh  ^ '  ,Luther King Jr. Way (northwest corner of 27ft Steet and Martin Luther King Jr. Way) in
Groundwater and soil vapor contamination have been detecded along the-westorn and
boundarios of the property at 2709 Martin Luther Klng Jr. Way. The extent of that
ls cunently unknown but potentially corld extend beneath your propeny.

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) ls requiring Shell Oil products US to
and cleanup contaminated soil, soil vapor, and groundwater to prevent the
spreedlng furtler and to reduco the potential threat to human health and the
properly detemine the extent of soil, soil vapor, and groundwater contamlnation, S
Producfs us must perform additional ofi-olte investigation. Therefore, we will need your
allowing ascess to your property to properly de,fine the extent of contamination,

lf you. .have _any questions, pt€ase contact me at (510) EB76Z91 or via
Jeny.wiokham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

\t{**litlA,"^.
l)ilrwitklram, p.c.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Denis Brown, Shell Oil Producls US,20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90S10-10gg
Rodney and Janet Kwan, 1834 Alamede Ave., AlameJa, CA g450i
Ana Friel, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 270 p€rkins Street, Sonoma, CA 90406

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH

€
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alamsda, CA
{510) 567€700
FAX (510) 337-9335
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ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay
Alamoda, CA
{510) 567-6700
FAX (5r0) 337-9335

December 14. 2005

Loc Trinh and Amy Pham
1537 Mann Drive
Pinofe, CA 94ffi4-2522.

Alameda county Environmental Health b overseeing the investigation and cleanup of gaeoline
and gasoline additives released from underground storage tanks fomerly located ai eZOi lr,ta*in
Luther King Jr. way (northwest corner of 27b street and Martin Luther King Jr. way) in +kland.Groundwater and soil vapor contamination have been detected along the western ind njorthern
boundaries of the property at 2703 Martin Luth€r King Jr. Way. The ixtent of that contanlrination

Subject: Property Acc69s for the Inves gation and Cleanup of petrolaum Contamination
Leak Case No. RO0000145, Former Shell, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oaktand, CA

Dear Loc Trinh and Amy Pham:

is cunenfly unknown but potentially could extend beneath your property.

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is r€quhing Shell Oil products US to
and cleanup contaminated soil, soil vapor, and groundwater to provent the
spreading further and to reduce the pqtential threat to human health and the

allowing access t'o your p.operty to properly defino the extent of contamination.

lf you. .have any qu€stions, ple€s€ contact me at (S10) 967-6291
ierry.wiokham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Donis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20940 S. Wlknhgton Ave., Carson, CA 90810-1039
Rodngy and Janet Kwan, 1834 Alameda Ave., Alameda, CA 94501
Ala Friel, Cambrh Environmental Technology, Inc., 270 perkins Street, Sonoma, CA

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jery Wickham, ACEH
File
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properly determine the extent of Soil, soil vapor, and groundwater contamination, S
P.foducts US must perform additional off-site investigation. Therefore, we will need your

or vla erFail at

9&ttrt
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ENVIRONMENTALEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Habor Bay
Alam6da, CA
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

D6c6mber 14, 2005

Jemal Saeed
oot 27$ street
Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda County Environmental Health is orerseeing r|e investigation and claanup of
and gasoline addltives released from underground storage tanks formerly located at 271
I r rtfrar llt*^ f' ti,^,, J-^41^,..^-r ^^--- ^! --IhLuher King Jr. Way (northwest comer of 27m Street and Martin Luther King Jr. Way) in
Groundwater bnd soil vapor contamination have been detected along the western bnd
.boundaries of the property at 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way. The exlent of that
is cunenfly unknown but potentially could extend beneath your property.

Subjec! Property Accass for the Investigation and Cleanup of petroleum
Leak Case No. RO0000145, Former Shell, 2703 Martin Luf|er l(ng Jr. Way, Oakland,

Dear Mr. Saeed:

Alameda County Environmenlal Health (ACEH) ie requiring Sh€ll Oil producb US to
and deanup contaminat€d soil, soil vapor, and groundwater to prevent the
spreading further and to reduce the potential threat to human health and the
properly determine the extent of soil, soil vapor, and groundw€ter contamination,
Products US must perform addttional off-site investigation. Therefore, we will need y(
allowing eccess to your property to properly define the extent of contaminetion,

lf you have any questions, please contet me ai (S10) 56Z-6291 or via
j€rry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sin@rely,

Hazardous Materials Speciallst

Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US,20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810-l
Rodney and Janet Kwan, 18i14 Alameda Ave., Alamilda, CA 94501
Ana Friel, Cambria Environmontal Technology, lnc., 270 perkins Street, Sonoma, CA

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
Fils
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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €# i-Jw

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DBc€mber 14, 2005

Jack Chang
559 9m Avenue
San Francisco, CA S4118-3716

ENVIRONMENTALEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL
1'13'1 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 945m-65n
(510) 5e7-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Fuel

frorn
I O

Subject Property Access for the Investig€tion €nd Cleanup of Potrdeum Contamination
Leak Case No. RO0000145, Former Shdl, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chang:

Alameda County Environmental Health is overseeing the inv6tigatlon and cleanup of
and gasoline additives relea$ed from underground storage tanks formerly looated at 27
Luther King Jr. Way (northwe€t comer of 27s Street and Martin Luther Kng Jr. Wey) in

properly determine lhe ext'ent of soil, soil vapor, and groundwBter. contamination, oil
Products US must perform addi onal off-site investigation. Therefore, \i/e will need your hdp in
allowing aco€$ to your property to properly define the extent of contam'l,lation.

lf you have arry .questions, please contact
jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

}1,")|il*$A*,.^^-
;$i4wiiiinam, p.e.
HazardoG Mat'BIials Specialist

me at (510) 567-6791 or via

Groundw€ter and soil vapor contamhation have been detected along the western and
boundarlos of the property at 2703 Martin Luther Kng Jr. Way. The ext€nt of that
is cunently unknown but potentially could extend beneath your property.

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is requhihg Shett Oit products US to
and cleanup contaminated soil, soll vapor, and groundwaier to prevent the contami
spreading furher and to reduce the potential threat to human he€tth and the

cc: Denis Brown, Shelt Oil Producls US,20S45 S. Wilmington A\re., Carsori, CA 90S.t0-1
Rodney and Janet Kwan, 1834 Aameda Ave., Alam6da, CA 94501
Ana Friel, Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc.,270 perkins Street, Sonorna, CA

Donna Drogos, ACEH
J€rry Wickham, ACEH
Fi16

95408



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES -1y-F

ENVIRONMENTAL IH SERVICES
ENVIRONI/|ENTAL
'1 'l 31 Haftor Bay
Alameda, CA 9'4502-652
(510)567.6700
FAX (510) 937-9335

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Direcor

Dec€mber 14, 2005

Monique Oatis
670 27n S'treet
Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda.County Environmental Health (ACEH) is requiring Sh€ll Oit producb US to
and cleanup contaminated soil, soil vapor, and groundwaier to prevent the
spreading further and to reduce the potenflal threat to human health and the

from
t o

I oil
rlp in

properly determine th€ extent of soil, soil vapor, and groundwater contamination, S
Plodgcts us must perform additional o,ff€ite investigation.- Thenefore, u/e will need your
allowing eccess to your property to properly deline thl extenl of contamination.

lf you. .have ̂any questions, pleas€ contact me at (S10) 56Z-6791
jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Matsrials Specialist

cc: Denis Brown, ShellOll Produch US,20945 S. Wllmington Ave., Carson, CA 90910_1
Rodney and Janet Kwan, 1834 Alameda Ave., Alameda. CA 94SOl
Ana Friel, Cambria Environment€l Technology, Inc., 270 perkins Street, Sonoma, CA

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
F E

Subje6t Property Access for the Investigation and Cleanup of petroleum Contamination ht Fuel
Leak Case No. RO0000145, Former She , 2703 Martin Luthor King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Oatis:

Alameda county Environmental Health is overseeing the investigEtion and deanup of ghsoline
and gasoline additives released from underq'ound storage tanks tormerly locat€d ai ezoi uartin
Luthor King Jr. way (nodhwest corner of 2/h street and Martin Luther King Jr. way) in oiikland.
Groundwater and soil vapor contiamination have b6en detec{ed along me-westem ino n&rrem
boundades of the property at 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. way. The extent or tnat contaniination
is cunently unkno\A/n but potentially could extand beneath youi proparty.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Decembor 14, 2005

Wilfred Kintonouza
729 31$ Street
Oakland, CA 94609

Subject: Property Acress for the Investigation and Cleanup of Petroleum Contaminatioh at Fuel
Leak Case No. RO0000145, Former Shell, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Kintonouza:

Alamede County Environmental Health is overseeing the in\resiigation and cleanup of
and gasoline additives releasod ftom underground storagE tanks formerly located at 27
Luther King Jr. Way (northwest corner of 2/h Street and Martin Luther King Jr. Way) in
Groundwater and soil vapor contamination have been detected along the western and
boundaries of the property at 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way. The e)dent of tlat
is cunently unknown but potentially could extend beneath your property.

Alam€da County Environmental Health (ACEH) is requiring Shell Oil products US to
and cleanup contaminated soil, soil vapor, and groundwatsr to prevent the

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (510i 567€791
jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

.Sincerely, .

)tdry wi&tram, p.c.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Denis Brown, Sh€ll Oil Products US,20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810-j10OS
Rodney and Janet Kwan, 1834 Alameda Ave., Alameda, CA 94501 i
Ana Friel, Cambrh Environmental Technology, Inc., 270 perkins Street, Sonoma, C4 S5.106

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH

-lrry
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIHONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

or via dmail at

Flle
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenry oirector

December 14, 2005

Mr. Ed Johnson
Alameda County Fairgrounds
4501 Pleasanton Avenue
Pleasanton. CA 94566

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002591, Alameda County Fairgrounds, 4501
Avenue, Pleasanton, CA - Request for Work plan

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I am the caseworker recently assigned to your case, please send future
inquiries regarding this c€s6 to my attention. Alameda County Environmental Health
staff has revlewed the case fil€ for the above referenced site and oonespondence di
22, 2003, which describes removal of one 2,000-ga on gasoline UST. Total
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and tert-butyl alcohol were detected in soil at
26 and 200 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), respectively.

The site is within the Livermore-Amador Valley, which is an area where groundwater i6 ac'tively
used as a drinking water supply. Groundwater within the Livermore-Arnador Basin
constiiutes a valuable current and future resource. We request that you conduct an
to assess the e)i:tent of soil contamination and whether groundwatef at the sit6 been
impacted. Please submit a work plan dotailing ]rour proposal to define the extent of and
groundwater contamination by February 28, 2006. This report is being requested
Regional Water Quality Control Board's (Regional Board) authority under Soction 1
California Water Code.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda county Environmental Health (Attention: ,fr. Jerry
Wlckham), according to the following schedule:

r February 28,2006 - Work Plan for Site Assessment

Th6se reports ar6 being requested pursuant t'o california Health and safuty code section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and Z7Z1 through 2Z2B oufline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a pdtroleum
UST syEtem, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS



Mr. Ed Johnson
December 14, 2005
Page 2

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Envhonmental Cleanup Oversight
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic fotrn to the countys ftp
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper
will be us6d for all public information requests, r€gulatory revi6w, and
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program frp site are provided on the attsched
Report Upload (ffp) Insiructions.' Pl€as6 do not submit reports as attachments to mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
electronic submittal of information to rle Stete Water Resources Control Board
Geotracker website. Submi8sion of reports to the Geotracker website does not
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for
cleanup programs. For several ye€rs, responsible parlies for cleanup of leaks from
storage tanks (USTs) have been reQuired to submit groundwat€r analytklal data,
locatlons of monitor wells, and olhel data to the Geotmcker dalabase ov6r the
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittat of a complete copy of all neoessary Yvas
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more on
these requhements (httpJArvww.swrcb.ca.oov/usVcleanuo/electronic reoortinol ,

In ord€r to facilitate electronic conespondence, we request that you provido up to dat€ electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested. parties, Please provide curr€nt mail
addr€sses and notify us of future changes to electsonic mail addresses by sending an
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org,

PER.'URY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that shtes, at a minimum, th€
'l deolare, under penalty of per.iury, that the information and/or re@mmendstions ln the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.. This letter be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative d your company. please a @\ier
letter Batisrying these requirements with all ftJture reports and technical documents
this fuel leak case.

for

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFTCATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6235, 6035, and 7gg5..l ) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately regisfered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site spocifrc data, data inlerpretations, and re@mmendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the pfof,essional registration stamp, sifnature,
and shtement of profes$ional certification. Pleas€ €nsure all that all tecfinhal resorts sdbmitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

Paper
v and

for
;B)
th€
the

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS



Mr. Ed Johnson
December 14, 2005
Page 3

Pursuant to Califomia Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, fte active or primary
party for a fuel leak case must inform all cunent property o,wners of the site of cleanup
requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not conslder any cleanup proposals or
for case closure without assuranc€ t1at this notification rcquitement has been met.
the active or primary responsible party is required to foMard to ACEH a complete
all record fee tifle holdors to the site. lf ],ou hav'e not already submitted a list of record
owners in response to the Notice of Responsibilty we require that you submit a cofi
list of all record fee title owners of the slte, which states, at a minimum, the following:

g li$t of
fee title
mailing

Code,
,ist of

A. ln accordance with sectlon 25W7.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Hdafth &
I, (name of oimary rcsponsibla partvt. cartlfy thil the fo owlng ls a ca
cunent record fee title owners and thalr malllng addresses br the abaie sfte:

-oR-

B. ln acardance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health &
1, (nane of pnmary resoonsiUe oaful. ce W that I am the str,le landowner for
site.

(Note: Complete itam A if there are muftiple site landowners. lf you are the
landowner, skip ftem A and complete item B.)

ln the future, for you to meet these requirements wh€n submitting cleanup proposals or
for case dosure, ACEH require€ that ]rou:

1. Notify all cunent record ormrers of fee tiue to the site of any deanup
requests for case closure;
2. Submit a letter to ACEH which c€rtifl€s that the notificatiofl
25297.15(a) of the Health and Safety Code has b€en m€t;
3. Forward to ACEH a copy of )our complete mailing list of all record fe€ tifl6

Code,
above

Cas6

or

in

to
lhe site; and
4. Update pur mailing list of all record fee tite holders, and repeat th6.process
above prior to submittaf of any additional Conec#vre A ctian plan d ya fi Reguest
Closure.

Your wrltten cerlification to ACEH 0tem 2 above) must state, at a minimum, the

A. In accotdance with Sedion 25297.15(a) of the Haafth & Sa,tety
(nama of pmarv resoonsi e oan0. ceftify that I haw notlfrod alt h
landowners of fh6 encrosed proposed action. (Check space br
proposed action(s)):
_ cteanup p@posal (Conective Adion Plan)
_ rc'quesf firr cas€ c/osure
_ local agEncy lntentian to make a determination that no furttrcr
rcquired
_ local agency lnterrtion to issue a clos'ure letter

-oR-

B. ln accodance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Heatth
Gcda, I, (name of Nmary responsible party), certry that I am the sole
for the above slta.

Safiely



Mr. Ed Johnson
December 14, 2005
Page 4

tendowner. skiD item A and comolete itam B-l

UNDERGROUITID STORAGE TANK CLE/INUP FU]ID

Please be aware that you may be eligible for reimbu.sement of th€ costs of investigation
Califomia Underground St'orage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund). In some cas€s, a
amount rnay apply. lf you believe you meet the eligibility requiremants, I strongly
to cell the Fund for an application.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appoars as though significant delays are occurring or rsorts are not EubmittBd as
we will consider refening your cese to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency,
the County District Altorney, for po6sible 6nforc6ment actions. Cafifornia Health Safiety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement induding administrative action or
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for €€ch ddy of violation.

lf )ou have any questions, please call m6 at (510) 5674791.

Sincerely,

\^-rh\"\"u.^,.-,
.,Ltlr*,inu'
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electonic Report Upoad (ftp) Instructions

Colleen Winey, OIC 80201
Zone 7 Wat6r Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermor€, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani
LivermorePleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Fleasanton. CA S4566

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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'I 1 3'1 Harbor Bay

November 21, 2005

Denb Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Rodney and Janet Kwan
1€34 Alameda Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000145, ShelliAuto Tech West,2703 Martin Luther
Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. and Ms. Kwan:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed f|e case file for the
referenced site and the document entitled, "Site Investigation Report," dated Novomber 1
prepared on Shell's behalf by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. The Report
results of soil, soil vapor, and groundwater sampling rec€ntly conducted at the site from
28 through 31, 2005. The Report also presBnts recommendations for additional site
and cleanup. ACEH is concemed with the elevated concentrations of fuel
were detected in soil gas and groundwater at the westem and northern proFierly
Thorefore, ACEH requests that a Work Plan be submitted by December 21, 2(
additional investigation and a dual-phase exfaction (DPE) test.

ACEH requeets that you addrecs the following technical comments, p€rform th€ proposef work,
and send us the reports described bBlow.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Door.to.Door Survey. The 'Site Investigation Report," dated November 151 2005
recommends conducting a door-to-door survey of residential propedies wiihin 300 fedt ofthe
sit'e for wells, basemenk, and foundation type to identify potential receptors. A door-fo-doo
survey was previously conducted for this site and presented in the report entifled, "Sdnsitive
Receptor Survey, Geologic Cross Sections and Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourfl
Quarter 2003," dated December 16, 2003. Hourever, the previous door-to-door surfey did
not have results for several properties that are in close proximity to the site. ACEH 4oncurs
with conducting an additional door-to-door suNey to supplement the results from thb 2003
door-to-door survey. In particular, AGEH requests that detailed information be obtaiFed for
the resldontial pmperties at ffi4 2f Street, 271S2723 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, lnd 665
28th Street. ACEH requests that information on these properties be provided to n4fH as
soon as possible. Ploase include the resulls of the door-to-door survey in the report
requested below.

2005,
ts the
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4.

5.

o.

Additional lnvostlgatlon. ACEH concurs with the recommendation to conduct adEitional
investigEtion to delineate the extent of soil vapor and groundwater contamination. Please
present plans to conduct this investigatjon in the Work Plan requested below.

DuahPhaso E)(tsactlon Test. ACEH concurs with the recommendation to conducf b dual-
phase extraction (DPE) test at the site. Please present plans in th6 Work Plan re{uested
below to install probes, wells and piemmetars at lhe site as needed, to conduct the DPE test.

Permitting and Schedule. Please plan to abtain permitrs and schedule the adEitional
investigation and DPE test as soon as possible following completion of the Work Plhn and
Work Plan approval.

Table 1 - Woll/Boring Data. Table 1 is a us€fu| compilatbn of soil boring Inforhation.
ACEH appreciaies inclusion of Teble 1 as a techn'rcal reference. Pleese ihclude Tahle 1 in
future plans and reports.

Boring GP.4. Boring GP-4 was advanced to a depth of onty 4.5 feet Uetow grounO jurtace.

ACEH previously requested in June 6, 2005 conespondence, that boring GP-4 be edbnded
to obtain a groundwater sample. ACEH also requested that total lead analyses be performed

.for the soil sampl€s collected during the August 2005 investigation but no lead a4talyses
appear to have been conducded. Ploa8e lnclude plans in the Work Plan requested bblow to
collect data to address these previous technical comments.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental
Wickham), a6€ording to the following schedule:

. January 10,2006- Results of Door-to-Door Survey

e February 15, 2006 - Qusrterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH'S Environmental Cleanup Ov6rsight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
reports In el€ctronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace tte need for a
and is expected to be used for all public information requeets, regulatory

Healh (Attention' Jerry

compliance/enforcement activitles. lnshuctions for submission of eleclronic



Denb Brown
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Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provid€d
attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reporb to the Alameda
FTF site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to
Water Resources Control Board (SWRGB) Geotracker w6bsite. ln September 2004, the
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundu/ater
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
tanks (UETS) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed of
monitoring wells, and oth6r data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. July 1,

StatB

All work plane, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH
accompanied by a cov6r letter from the responsibls party that states, at a minimum, the
"l declare, under penalty of p6rjury, that the information and/or rocommendatlons in the

2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geokack€r
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Boerd for more information
requirernents (http:i/www.swrcb,ca.oov/usvdeanup/eleGlronic_reoorting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

attiached document or report is true and conect to the best of my kno\,vl6dge., Thh latter
signed by an officer or legally authorlzed representative of your oompany, Please include
letter satlsfying these requirernent8 with all frJture reports and technical documenb
this fud leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and ZBAS.1)
work plans and technical or implementation report8 containing g€ologic or
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under ihe direotion of an appropriately

PDF
these

be

or

@ver
)d fror

fr|at

certifted professional. For your submlttal to be conskjered a valid tedrnical report, are to
present site specmc data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared an
appropriately licensed professional and include ths professional registration stainp,
and stat'ement of profes€ional certification, Please ensure all that all technical reporb
for this fuel leak case m6et this teouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEAI.IUP FUND

Please nole that delays in investigatbn, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in
becoming ineligible to receive gmnl monsy trom the state's Underground Stofage Tank
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuning or reports are not submitted aa
we will oonsider refeffing your case to th€ Regional Board or other appropriate agency,
the County Dlstrict Attorney, for posslble enforcement actions. California Health and
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcsnent including administratjve action or
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Safety
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 5674791.

LJru{Jn*"
Hazardous Materiab Specialist

Enclo6ure: ACEH Electronic Report Uploed (fts) lnstruc[ions

Ana Friel
Gbmbria Environmental Technology, Ino.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickhem, ACEH
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A'rgust 19, 2005

Denis Bro,vn
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Avs.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Rodney and JanBt Kwan
1834 Alam€da Ave.
Alam€da, cA 94501

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000145, Shell/Auto Tecfi West, 2703 Martin Luther
Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. And Ms. Kwan:

Afam€da County Environmental He€lth (ACEH) shtr has review€d the fuel leak case
above{eferenced site and the conespondence enlifled, "Revised Response to
Comment8, Notification of Field Work, and Request for Extension," dated August 1
pr€pared on your behalf by Cambda Environmental Tecfrnology, tnc. The
provides reeponses to ACEH technical @mments, dlscusses scope modiflcation8 for
field work at the site, provides notification of the sch€dule for sampling ac*ivitieg, and
extenaion for submithl of the Site Investitation Report. ACEH concurs with the
agency comments and has no objection to the proposed scope modifications. Th€

Klng, Jr.

for the

an
to

for
submlttal of the Site Investigation Rcport i3 extended to November 15, ACEH
reguesk that ),ou perform t|e proposed work and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REOUEST

Please submit technical reporte to Alameda County Envircnmental Health
Wickham), according to the follolMng scfi€dule:

. October 31, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Thhd Quarter 2005

. November 15, 2005 - Site Invostigation Report

. February 28,2008 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005

Th6se reports are being requested pursuant to Catifornie Health and Safety Corki Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2854, and 2721 through ZZ28 ouflhe th6
responsibilities of a responsible party in reeponse to an unauthorized rdease frorn a fletroleum

(AttentlQn: Jerry

2005,

UST system, and require your compllance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH'S Environmenhl Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request subniission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and ls expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory rs/i+w, and
complianc€/enforcement activities. Inslructions for submission of electronic documente to the
Alameda Coun$ Environme'ntal Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provide{ on the
attac$ed "Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alamedd County
FTP $ite is an additbn to €xisting requiremenb for elec{ronic submittal of information to tt€ Slate
Wat€,r Resources Control Board (SVVRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submiftal of information for groundwatar deanup
programs, For sev€ral yeafs, responsible partie3 for cl€anup of leaks from undeeground atorage
tanks {USTS) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, suweyed bcAtons of
monltorlng wells, and other data to the. Geotracker datrabase over the Intemet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electonlc submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format), Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more infomati$ 0n these
requirements (htto:/iwww.swrcb.ca,uov/usucleanup/6lBctronic reoortino).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, teohnical reportB, or tecfinical doqJments submitted to ACEH inust b€
acoompanbd by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the fbllowing:
'l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information andlor recommendations containbd in the
attached document or report is true and bonect to the best of my knowledge., Thb letter must be
signed by an officer or legelly authorized representative of your company. Please includd a co{rer
letbr satisfing th€se requirements wHh all future reports and technical documents subriritted for
thls fuel leak case.

PROFESSTONAL CERT|FICAT|ON & CONCLUSTONS|/RECOMMENDATIONS

Th€ Califomia Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6S35, End 2835.1) reqqir6 that
work plans and technical or implementation r9ports containing geologic or engineering
evaluatlons and/or ludgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately regi4bred or
certiffed professional. For your submithl to be considered a vatid technical report, ydu are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recomm€ndationa prepared by an
approprlately licensed professional and include the professional reglstration stamp, sfgnature,
and statemont of professional certiflcation. Please ensure all that all technical reports sbbrfllttad
for this fuel leak case me€t this requlrement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

PleasB note that delays in investigatlon, later reports, or enforcement actions may result lh )/our
becoming ineligibl€ to receive grant money from the state's Undergmund Storage Tank Cfeanup
Fund (Senat6 Bill 20(X) to reimburse you for the cost of deanup.
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Kwan

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submltted as rehuested,
\'ve wlll consider refening your case to the Regional Bo€rd or other appropriate agency, frcluding
the County Distrbt Atbrney, for possible enforcement actions.. Callfomia Health anf Safetv
Code, Section 25899.76 authorizes enforcement induding administrative action or rhonetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violalion.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) F67€791.

Sincsrely,

Hazardou-s Materials Specialbt

Endosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (fts) lnstluctions

cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 9906

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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June 6, 2005

Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Rodney and Janet Kwan
1834 Alameda Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

ENVIRONMENTAL PFOITECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwqy, Suite 2S0
Alameda, CA 94502{s7F
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

subject: Fuel Leak case No. Ro000014s, shefi/Auto Tech west, 2703 Manin Luther fing, Jr.
Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. And Ms. Kwan:

Alameda county Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case tile and thb report
entitled, 'Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third euarter 2004 and soil vapor Investigatign work
Plan," dated october 1 1, 2004, pr€pared on beharf of shefi by cambria Envirolrmentar
Technology, Inc. The report presents quarterry monitoring resurt" for groundwat.r gampres
collected on July 13, 2004 and incrud." a soir vapor investigation work pran. Grouhdwater
monitoring at the site has det€cted elevat€d concentrations of volatile orgranic cornpofrnds in
shallow groundwater. Residentiar properries are locatod immediately nortn ind west of fre site.
Soil vapor sampling was recommended in the work plan to assess potential risk from rlolatile
organic vapors to onsite commercial and off-site residential occupants.

The work plan proposes the collection of vapor samples frorn 10 Geoprobe borings. In additioh,
four boririgs would be extended to sample soil and groundwater. ACEH concurs with th€ work
plan subject to the changes requested in the technical comments below. Based on staff niview of
the document referenced above, we request that you address the following technical corfiments,
perform lhe proposed work, and sentl us the roports described below. The technical-coinments
are to be addressed prior to conducting th6 work and documentation is to be provided in ihe son
and- Groundwater Investigation Report requested below. please provide 72tour qbvance
notification io ACEH prior to initiating fi6ld sampling activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Proposed Borings cp.4. Th€ work plan indlcates that four borings (cp_1, Gp-g, Gpr-6, and
GP-7) will be extendod to continuously sample soil and to collect a shafiow grourldwat€r
sample. ACEH reguests that prop.osed boring Gp-4 also be extended to collect soii and a
shallow groundwatef sampre. The purpose of colrecting soil and groundwater data frqm Gp-
4 is to help assess the representativeness of groundwater monitoring data from wefl M[V-s.
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Seloction of Soil Samplos for Analysis. Th6 work plan indicates that soil sampHs will be
retained from 5-foot intervals. ACEH requests one soil sample be collect€d for ldborabry
analys€s immediately above the water table and a soil sample be collected within 4ny other
interval where staining, odor, or elevated photoionization readings are observed rather than
retaining soil samples for analyses at a fixed interval of five feet. Results from f|e soil
sampling are to be presented in the Site lnvestigation Repori requested below

3' soil Analyses. ACEH requests ttat all soil samples be analyzed for total lead uding EpA
Method 60108 in addition to the analytes currenfly proposed.

TECHNICA REPORT REOUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda county Environmental Health (Aitention:
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. July 15, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Second euarter 2OOs

. September 2, 2005 - Site Investigation Report (to include the
vapor, and groundwatef sampling)

o October 17 ,2005 - Quarterly Roport for the Third euarter 2005

. January 17, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth euarter 2003

flese reporb are being requested pursuant to catifornia Heatth and saf€ty code sec{ion
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 26b4, and 27?1 through 2228 outfine the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petrdeum
UST system, and require your compliance with this requ€st.

PERJURY STATEMENT

AII work plans, technic€l reporb, or technical documents submitted to ACEH rnust be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l d€clare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This l€fter must be
sign€d by an officer or legally authorized representative of pur company. please includo a cover
letter satisrying these requirements wifl all futuro reports and technical documehts subniltted for
this fu€l leak case.

The califomia Business and Professions code (sections 679b,693s, and 7g3s.i) requfres that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containlng geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed und€r the direction of an aipropiiatuty ,*g;i"t"d oi
certified professional. For your submiltial to be considered a valid technlcal report, yol.| ar6 to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and rscommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and indude the profess'nnal registration stamp, sdnatrre,

Mr. J6rry

results of the boil, soil
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and st€t€ment of professional certification. Pleass ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, lat€r reports, or enforcement actions may result iir lour
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Qleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regiondl Board or other appropriate agency, ihcluding
tho County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorize$ enforcement including administative action or rhonetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (S10) 567-6791.

aSincerely,

)h,\4,JJ-LA*,*
VrrvwjE[nam, p.c.
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95406

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Februarv 19-2002 1131 Harbor gay Parkway,
Alamsda, CA 94502-65n
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Kmen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Bubank,CA 91501-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Subject: Former Sheli Service Statioq 2703M. L. King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
RO0000145

"subsurface Investigation Work Plan" dated December 19, 2001 prepared by Carnbria
Environrnental Technology for the aforementioned site was reviewed. The work plan proposes to
advance 3 soil borings onsite and collect grab groundwater samples from each boring. The work
plan did not specify how soil samples wouid be selected for sampling. This was clarified iby
Jacquelyn lones, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., who indicated that soil samples
would be collected at S-foot intervals and in the capillary fringe zone. Additionally, the sqil
borings need to be continuously logged. The work plan with these modifications is ap'pro]ved.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>qS.nr >{-..f**-,
Don Hwang V
Hazardous Materials Specialist

"4v
C: Rodney & Janet Kwan, 1834 Alameda Ave., Alameda, CA 94501

Jacqueiyn Jones, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., I144-65e St., Suite Bl
Oakland" CA 94608

File
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

tuly 13,2001

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harlcor Bay Parkway, Sl,ile 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(5r0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.3335

9450r

I144-65th St., Suite B,

Subject: 't Former Shell Service Station, 2703 M. L. King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA" \noooooi+s

"lst Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report" dated May 8 ,2001, 
*znd 

Quarter 2001 Monitoring
Report" dated July 9,2001, and "Subsurface Investigation Report" dated May 16,2001, 411
prepared by Cambria Environmental Technology for the aforernentioned site were revie\aled.
Monitoring well V-2 again had elevated concenftations ofTotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons-
Gasoline (TPPH), Beruene, Toiuane, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl
Ether (MTBE) which were consistent with recent results. The concentations on May 3, 2001
were 51,000, 4,000, 1,900, 2,800, 8,200, and <200 ug/I, respectively. Monitoring wells MW-l,
MW-2, and V-l, had concentrations that were low or nondetectable, which were historically
consistent. Monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5, were installed Atrril 25, 2001 an$
sampled May 3, 2001. MW-3 was nondetectable for all constituents tested. MW*4's
concentrations were 8,000; 3,500, 24,37,350, and <200 ug/I, respectively. MW-5's
concentrations were 160,000, 12,000,20,000,3,600,23,000, and <500 ug/l, respectively.

'?nd 
Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report" did not indicate that Oxygen releasing compound (ORC)

was used although the previous report stated that it would. State whether ORC was used and if
not, when it will be used. [n t]re meantime, please continue with groundwater monitoring &
sampling. If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 56'1 -67 46 .

Sihcerelv.- l

/\\ \>+==1o
Don Hwang /

Hazardous Materials Specialist
p

C: Rodney & Janet Kwan, 1834 Alameda Ave., Alameda, CA

Jacquelyn Jones, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.,
Oakland. CA 94608

File
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Februarv 23. 2001

C:

Sincerely,

>-ttr$./\

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Rodney & Janet Kwan, i834 Alameda Ave., Alameda, CA 94501

Troy Buggle, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 1144-65th St., Suite B, pakland,
cA 94608

o 6L- 
ab"6/
l

ENVIHONMENTAL H TH SEHVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL
'| 131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

Karen PetrJma
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Subject: Former Shell Service Station, 2'7A3 M. L. King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
StId 454

"4th Quarter 2000 Monitoring Report' dated February 2, 2001 prepared by Cambria
Environmental Technology for the aforementioned site was reviewed. The hydrocarbo{
concentrations found during this sampling event were consistent with recent results. M$nitoring
wells, MW-l and MW-2, were less tlan the reporting limits for all constituents tested, lotal
Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xyleneb (BTEX),
and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MIBE). Well, V-1, had: 200 ug/l TPH-G, 4.05 ug/l, 0.566
ug/I, <0.500 ug/I, <0.500 ug/l BTEX, respectively, and 7.82 ug/l MTBE. Well, V-2, had: 40,100
ug/l TPH-G, 4,810 ugA, 1,730 ngll,2,960 ng11,8,650 ugn BTEX, respectively, and 734 ugt
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ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Farkway, $uite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335September i,2000

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Subject: Former Shell Service Statio4 2703 M. L. King Jr, Way, Oakland, CA
94112;
stld 454

"Groundwater Monitoring Report - Znd Quarter 2000" by Cambria Environmental
Technology dated August 23, 2000 was reviewed. Well V-2 contained 45,000 ug&
TPPH, 6,050 ug& benzene, 2,700 ug& toluene, 3,340 ug/L ethylberzene, L2,2ffrry[L
xylene, and <500 ug/L MTBE (8020). MW-1 (B-11), MW-2 @-12), and V-l were qfll
nondetectable for the same contaminants. These concentrations were consistent with
those from previous quarterly samples collected since January 8, 1997.

If you have any questions, you may call me at 5101567 -67 46.

Sincerelg
f., a

;>.\--\ lxl'+**+-z
Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Troy Buggle, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 1144-65fr St.,
Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

Rodney & Janet Kwan, 2703}lr.4. L. King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94112

files

L',
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DAVID J. KEARs, ^*"?,*"C",I

August 24, 2000 .

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Subject: Former Shell Service Statiorq 2703M. L. King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94112;
StId 454

If you have any questions, you may call me at 5101567-6'146.

Sincerely,

>\ k"*-"**
DonHwang f
Hazardous Materials Specialist '

C: Troy Buggle, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 1144-65s St.,
SuiteB, Oakland, CA 94608

Rodney & Janet Kwan, 2703 M. L. King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94112

Files
/q

5a* E'15- 2e,,-

Ro+l+5
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 04502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335
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ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) ss7-s432

December23, 1999

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbanh CA 91501-7869

Re: Former Shell Service Station, 2703 M. L. King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94112;
StId 454

Dear Ms. P€tryna:

The correspondence dated December 10, 1999 by Cambria Environmental Technology,
which included a summary of activities and recommendations for the aforementiofed site
was rwiewed. The recommendations which included zurveys for conduits and wells, the
addition oftwo more monitoring wells, and the use of Oxygen Releasing Compouirds
(ORC), is acceptable. However, the presence of non-aqueous phase liquid (free prbduct)'
also needs attention.

l) Submit a Corrective Action Plan, which includes the details for the reoommendotions
and addresses the presence ofnon-aqueous phase liquid (free product) within 30 days.

If you have any questions, you may call me at 5101567-6746.

DonHwang
Hazardous }rlaterials Specialist

C: Troy Bug$g Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., I 144-65th St.,
Suite B, OaHand, CA 94608

Rodney & Janet Kwan, 2703 M. L. King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94112

Files
/ ,1 .

t Borings 81, 85, 86, and Bl on lt[ay 23, 1995 ('Pha6e z-Enviroonental Sile Investigation...'
Environmental Consultant$, June 1995).

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director€#

incerely,

>"\

ACC



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parl(way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67-6700
(510) 337-9335 {FAX)

Septemb€r23, 1999

Rodney & Janet Kwan
Auto Tech West
2703 M. L. King Jr.Way
Oaklard, CA 94112

JeffGandberry
Shell Oil Products Co.
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

Re: Former Shell Service Station, 2703M. L. King Ir. Way, Oakland, CA
StId 454

Dear Sirs:

"Groundwater Monitoring R€port - 2d Quarter 1999? by Cambria Environmental
Technology dated May 31, 1999 was reviewed. Well V-2 contained 65,000 ug/L TPFIL
6,100 ugil- benzene,2,800 ug/L toluene, 3,200 ug/L ethylbenzene, 12,000 ugll- xyleng
and 540 ug/L MTBE. These concentrations were consistent with those from previou$
quarterly samples collected since January 8, 1997. The last correspondence from this
oftice dated May 27, 1999 suggested that remediation be considered.

Please provide a Corrective Action Plan, which includes an assessment of
feasibility study, and applicable cleanup levels within .B0 days. If you
questions, you may call me at 5101567-6746.

Sincerely,
\- F-

>+\J_a4.*
DonHwang d
Ilazardous Materials Specialisr
L,q,

C: Aubrey Cool, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 270 Perkins St.,
P.O. Box 259, Sonoma, CA 95476

files

aat 17.

impacts, a
have any



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direaor € \ts

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1'131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sujle 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

September 23, 1999

Rodney & Janet Kwan
Auto Tech West
2703 M. L. King Way
Oakland, CA 94112

Re: Former Shell Service St*io4 270tM. L. King Ir. Way, Oakland,
srld 454

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Kwan:

cA 941t2i

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQT-IIREMENTS

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized releas€ of hazardous substance, including
petrolzum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 2 S[g.l.ll(a)
ofch. 6.7 ofthe Health & safety code requires the primary or active responsible party to
nofify all current record owners of fee titte to the site of: I ) a site cleanup proposat, z1 a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intenlion to make a detemination ihat no furtiier
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
respo. nsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site cloiure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes o_fimplementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, witlrin twenty (20) cal'endar ibys
of receipt ofthis notice, a complete mailing list ofall current record owners offee titleio
the site. You rnay use the enclosed "list oflandowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
ternplate to comply with rhis requirement. If tie list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must norify the local agency ofrhe change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate tlat on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



elrJ :c

seJnsolcug

$lplceds sl€uelE^{ snopff zEH

j 
3uean11 uo6

fu*--"E \xs-<-

.dlsrecurg

'Je el
slqlJo $eluoc eqt lnoqE suo4senb,(ue e,req nof p;noqs gFLg-Lgg (gIE) le eur il?c eseeld

'Jerrl$opu?l elqgsuodsar,(ue uro{ flIoll?puollruroceJ plr?
lndur Jp reprsuoc IIyr\ prre sserord amsolc eqs pue dnueelc aqt ur uo4edictued .numopue;

alqrsuodsa: eppountroJc€ ol fresseceu sdsls elq?uos?al p e>pr ylrr't ibuege pcol sql
'Je$el ermolc E Eurnssr .ro 'pe:rnbe: sr uo4ce raggrg ou teqt 8ururlrJelep 'ltsodo.rd a;nso1c

elrs ro'psodord dnuee;c e Supordde aro3ag lueue4nbar srql qtytr .,(yduor ot erldutar
e se (g re1p1 eldures) ru:og ,popce pesodo:dJo ecgou,, pssolcue sql esn i(uru noa

Je$al eJnsop € enssr (t,

pennber sr uoqce requry ou leqt uopeulturot€p e e4eru (g

lesodo:d arnsolc alrs e rePrsuoo (7

(ueyd uoqce erqcaloc) psodord dnumlc u raplsuoc (1

:Euprrol;og
eqtgo firu op ,{errl fcue8e;Bcol eql e:oJsq uopce pesodord aqlJo peluJoJul ueeq

e^Erl e seql01 oFrl esJJo sjeu \o Procal luexnc llE rrp,icue6e pcol 3qlol,tFJ93 $ntu
noi( 'apo3 {pgeg ry q4eeg eqlJo a'9 rlCJo (")9I'16ZSZ uolpes q ^r ecueproccs uI

6661 
'gg:equnldag

71o7afle4
II?/(X s{\I 4) 

'rr{l



ALAMEDA COUNTY I
HEALTFI CARE SER\IICES

AGENCY
DAVID

tqay 27, 1999
STID 454

Auto Tech West
ATrN: Rod Quan
2703 Martin l-,uther King w;ly
Oakland, CA 94112

Kim .fohansen
Acme western ATnbulance gervice
2829 Cali fornia St.
San Francisco, CA 94L15

RE: 2?03 Martin Luther King Way,

ENVIRONMENTAL rH SERV]GES
ENYIRONMENTAL
1'131 llartior Bay Parloran
Alameda, CA 94502{577
(6101 567S700 FA)( (610) -9335

Shell Oil Products Co.
ATTN: Jeff Gandberry
P .  O .  Box  4023
Concord, CA 94524

Oakland, CA 94512

Dear Mr . lfest :

This office has received and reviewed Groundwater Monitoridg
Reports by Cambria dated November 30, L998 and FebnraaT 2A, 1999
for the above bite. The report says that the results, espdciauy
from V-l and V-2 are within normal LimiLs. It does not apdear
that the contamination is simply going t,o go away by itself.
There are three options, other than monitoring that you Ehoul-d
Look at to remediale Ehe sitse:
1. InsLaLlatsion of an additional ftonitoring poinL

from v-2 on 27Eh sL. Ttris could delineate the
document a smalL area, if Lhis exisEE.

2. Soil removal in the area of high concentration.
3. Use of oxygenates to promote bacterial. decomposition of

contsaminants.

There is no otber plan for'what to do
continued monitoring, If you have any
th is  o f f i ce  a t  (510)  567-6782.

. Sincerely,

in the report,s oEfrer thall
guestions, please corltact

downgradient
plume and

95476

Tholnas Peacock, Manager
Division of EnvirolmenLal ProtecEion
c: Aubrey Cool, Cafi ibr la,.27O Perkins St.,  Sonoma, CA

Dick Pantages, Chief - files I



ALAMEDA COUNTY t
HEALTH CARE SERVISES

AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1't31 Hartior Bay Parkway,
Alameda, GA 9.1502-6577
(510) 5676700 FA)( (sto)May27,1999

STID 454

Rod Quan
Auto Tech West
2703 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, CA 94112

RE: 2703 MartinLutherKingWay, Oaklan4 CA 94112

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION A}ID PARTICIPATION REQUIRET{ENTS

closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occuned from an underground storage tank (usT).. section 25.297.lF .@)
ofcn. e.f of ttt" Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible p{rty to
notis all current record owners Lf fee title to the site of: I ) a sit€ cleanup proposal, p) a

site ;losure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make A determination that no fufther
action is t q"iriO, and +) a local agency intention to issue a closure lette.r. Section

25292.15Oj requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate

responsibie'landowne^' paxticipation in the cleanup or site closure process and to

consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing rhese sections, you have bee'n .identified .T-the 
priTtil ot

acrive responsibh larty. please provide to this agency, within twerty (20) cal-endutl*"yt

of receipt of this notici, a complete mailing list of all curent r€cord owners of fee {de to

the site. You mry use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample leter 2) as a _
temptate to compiy with this requirement. If the list of cunent record owners d f@ title

to the site changes, you must notify the local agerlrcy ofthe changs within 20 cahndar
.r^-.- f*- -J.- .,^,, --- -.'+ifia"l zrf thc.lrqnoe

Dear Mr. Quan:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
- - -L -a^-  ^^  : - ^ r . , , l : - ^

days from when you axe notifid of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The

foilowing notice requirements 
-do 

oot apply to responsible parties who are tle sole

landowner for the site.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION



Re: 2?03 Martin Luther King Way, Oaklqnd' CA 941 12

May27,1999
Page' of' 

eahh & safetY corte You
In accordance with Section 2529?' 15(a) of Ch' 6'7 of the Hr

must cefiiry to the local agency that ail'*tr"nt 
"*'d 

owners of fee title to the site have

been infonned of ur" p*por#uiiiii i.iutu ,ftt ro*l agency may do any of the

following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letto

you mav use the enclosed "notice of proposed^action" form (sample Ido 3) *.,u-- 
-,.^

H;ffiJffi;;ry *i,t*,rtr'tJq"rr.ti.n; error* approvine a cleanup proposal or srte

cloiure proposal, a"t.-iningiilu*i ""'i'ii* ""i"nii 
ttquiita' or issuing a closure letter'

the local agency will *rt, 
"rrt'#*#uiJJ*ptlttot*w 

io uccommodate responsible

landowner participation in tne Jeanup and iite closure process and will consider all input

*Jt"*tti*aations from any responsible landorfner'

Pleasecallmeat(510)56T.6Ts3shouldyouhaveanyquestionsabouttheconterrtoft}is
letter.

Sincerely,

Environmentat Protection Division

Aftachments

c: ChuckHeadlee RWQCB



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agrency Direc-tor

october 19, 1998
STID 454

Mr. Rod Kiran
AuLo :fech Weat
2703 Martin L,utsher King Way
Oakland, CA 94612

Kim ,Johansen
Acme lilestern funbulance Service
2829 Cali- fornia St.
San Francj.sco, CA 94115

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1l3l Harbor Bay Parlflay, SuitE
Alameda, CA 9,1502{577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

R0+1,t5

Shell  Oil  Products Co.
ATTN: .fef f Gandberry
P.  O.  Box  4023
Concord, CA 94524

Re: 2703 Martin L,uther King Way

Dear Mr'a Kwan, ilohansen, and Gandberry:

Tbis office has received and reviewed a Groundwater MoniEoting
Report, dated August 31. 1988, by Cambria. for the above site.
flre follolaing are comnents concerning these report.s,
1. The downgradient monitoring welIs are both reporeed as ND.
2. There is very high contaminat,ion in v-2 and it has not. gone

down yets .
3. ?he high cont.amination in V-1 was last reported as minor so it

appears thats vapor extraction is working very well in thd.s
cage.

4. ?here are no conclusions or reconrnendations in this reporE.

Please call Chis office with any questions at. (510) 567-6792.

$incerely,

0'.*"-FV**'t
TtrofiBs F. Peacock, Manager
Environnent,al Protection Division

Mike Prinz, Cambria, 2?0 Perkins St.,  p.O. Box ZS9,
Sonoma, CA 95476

Dick Pantages, Chief - flles - Tm



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SER\IICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, lgency Direcror

June .22, 1998
STID 45rl

Mr. Rod Kwan
Auto Tech West
2703 MarLin Luther King v']ay
oakLand, CA 94672

Kim Johansen
^Acme l{estern Ardbulance Service
2829 Ca l i fo rn ia  S t .
San Francisco, CA 9411-5

case.
4. There are

Please caLl

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIFIONMENTAL
1131 Ha eor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 945024577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-93,i]s

SERVICES
(LOP)

250

Shell OiI Products Co.
ATTN: Jeff GaRdberry
P .  O .  Box  4023
Concord, CA 94524

Re: 2703 Martin LuLher King Way

Dear Mr's K$an, ifohansen, and Gandberry:

This office has received and reviewed Groundwater Monitorifig
Reports, dated Febru ary 28, 1988 and May 31, 1988, by CambFia,
for the above site. The followingi are comnents concerning these
reporEs.
1. The downgradj-ent monitoring !"e11s are both reported as I,lD.
2. There is very high conlamination in v-2 and it has not gione

down yets .
3. The high cont,amination in v-1- was last reported as ND s4 it

appears that vapor extraction is roorking very well in tliis

no conclusions or reconmendations in these redorts.

this off ice with any questions at (510) 557-6782 .

Fb**/--
omas F. Peacock, Manager

ElrvironmentaL Protection Division

Thomas Magrrey. Cambria.
Sonoma. CA 95475

Dick Pantages, Chief  -

270 Perkins St. ,

f i le6-Tm

P.  O.  Box  259



A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency oirecror

STID 454
page 1 of2

Mr. Rod Kwan
Auto Tech W€st
2703 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland CA 94612

Acrne Westsn Ambulance Service
2829 California St.
San Francisco Ciq. 94115

ENVIFONMENTAL
ENVIHONMENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502$577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Fc:1.f5

290,000
comer.

H SERVICES
N (LOF)
250

Mr. Kim Johansen

2)

3)

4)

Mr. Jeff Granberry
Shell Oil Products Co.
PO Box 4023
Concord CA94524

RE: Auto Tech West site, 2703 tvlartin Luther King Way, OaHand CA 94612

Dear Mr. Kwan, Johansen and Granberry,

sioce my last letter, dated l/10196, the following documents have been received in thig office:

l) one page letter update fiom erwiros dated 5/7/96;

letter update from enviros dated 5/10/96 (re overexcavation and sarnpling);

"Soil Boring and Well Installation Report " prepared by envims, dated I ; and

*Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring report," prepared by Blaine Tech
deted 1118196, under enviros' cover letter date d l}lltl96.

(Brs),

Based on the most recent investigation, it appears tlut the majority ofthe occurc m
groundwater. Tte nraximum groundwater concentrations were 34,000 ug/L benzene
ugfi- TPH-9; this was a grab water sample from B 1 3, located near the northem propt
As per our telecon on 12179196 (Diane Lundquist, JeffGranberry and mysel$, the
the maximum groundwater concentration in vrhat eppears to be the upgradient direct
puzzling. As we agreed more investigation is warranted in the upgradient direction.
conduct an investigation of the (presumcd) upgradient area in order to detsf,dne
usages. Pleasc submit this report within 45 days, or by X,ebmery ?8, lggi.

Second you are requested to suhmit a potentbme{ric site map and t*bulated
results for the 118196 quarterly rcport from BTS, within 30 days, or by 8,1991,



Jaruary 8, 1997
STID 454
page I of2
Mr. Rod Kwan
Mr. Kim Johaasen
Mr. JeffGranberry

Third, you are requested to begin a quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
program for all the site wells (MlVl, MWa Vl, and V2), beginning with the first quflrter
1997. Please $ubmit the quart€rly reports within 45 days ofthe sampling date. please include
potentiometric site maps and tabulated (historical) groundwater results; Whe r four consecutive
quarters ofgroundwater data have been reoeived, a decision wilt be made as to further monitoring
and sampling. After the fint quarter 1997 results are roceived, a decision will be made as to
furtler site characterizstion and/or remediation.

Fourth, as per my telecon with Diane Lundquist today, she iodiqated that the northErn oomer of
tle site was surveyed when they drilled the wellq and that no indication of a pollution surce Qe
waste oil UST) was found.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6761.

cc: Diane Lundquisq Enviros, krc., PO Box 259, Sonoma CA 9 5476-0259
Attn: Etta Litterini, Signa" 21860 Burbank Btvd., Suite 200, Woodland Hins CA 91367
I. Eberle/file

je.454\



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SE

sfiD 4s4

Mr. Rod Kwan
Auto TechWest

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

o
RVICES

RAFATA.
Ro+ l4's

DNECTOR

Kim lohansen

DEPARTMENT OF
1131 Harbor Bay Park'rvay
Alam€da, CA 94502-652
(51 0) 567-67/7

Acme Western Ambulance Sewice
2703 lv{artin Luther King Way 2829 California St.
Oakland CA 94612 San Francisoo CA 94115

JdGranberry
Shell Oil Products Co.
PO Box 4023
Concord CA 94524

RE: Auto Tech West site,2703lr4artin Luther King Way, OaHand CA 94612

D€ar Mr. Kwaq Johansen and Granberry,

Eberle
lvlaterials Specialist

nD
ccY?- Diane Lundquist, Enviros, Inc., po Box 259, Sonoma CA 95476-0259

Acting Chieflfile
Gil lensen

je.454

I have received the "site Investigation work Pla4" dated 112lg6, prepared by Enviros, Ind,, and
received in this office on 114196. This workplan involves the inetallation of orploratory bopings,
the collection of groundwater sampleg and conversion to four monitoring wetts. In ailditiflt rwo
soil vapor extraction (svE) wells will be installed. Although not a part of the workplar\ a pitot
test will subsequently be conducted with the srfE wells to determine the suitability of s\4, as a
treetrnent mrthod.

The workplan ic acceptable for implementation. However, it is my understanding that tte
tank ercavation is still open &om the removal of the 2,000-gallon gasoline usr in octobq 1994.
In order to imptement the workplan, the tank cxcavrtion uurt bc bacldilled with clehn ooil,
sincc onc of the proposed sYE wells is located at the fonuer 2rfi)l|-gellon usr, you have
two options for bacldlling: either use clean" imported fill, or rzuse the stoc$iled soils ondte IF
they are suitable. There must be no burzeng in which case the TPH concemration should bE <10
ppm. Our records indicate that the soils stockpiled ftom the tank removal were not sampldd. If
you vvant to reuse these soils, they mu* be sampled at a rate of 1 discrete per 20 yd3, upotrr
notification 3 business days in advance. You may noti$ me by phone at 510-567-6761:



o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, 4ency Director

STID 454

October 6, 1995

Mr. Rod Kwan
Auto Teoh West
2703 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, CA94612

D L)'m Walker
Shell Oil Products Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, C494524

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

DEPARTMENT OF
1131 Harbor Bay Parla!.ay
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(''tor 567-6n7

Kim lohansen
Acme Western Ambulance Service
2829 Califomia Street
San Francisco, CA 94115

BAFATA.
Rot+s

, DIRECTOH

soil
contain

8'bgs)

RE: AIJTO TECHWEST, 2703 MARTINLIITIIERKINGWAY, OAKLAITD

Dear Messrs. Kwan, Johansen and Walker;

This ofrce is in receipt of and has completed review ofthe case file for tlis site, up to
includi'rg the September 13, 1995 - Shell Oil Products Company (SHELL)
Review Panel" letter. This conespondence is in specific reference to ttre June 1995 -
Environmental Con$ultants '?hase II - Environmental Site Investigatiotf' Report. i

On lvlay 23, 1995, nine (9) borings @1 though B9) were drilled onsite around tle
e:ccavation. Soil samples were colleoted every five feet to a total depth of 10 to 15 f€et
ground surface (bgs). Non-aqueous phase liquid (free product) was encountered in B l ,
85, 86 and 89 (0.5-0.75"; 0.25-0.5"; 1-2"; 0.5-1.0"), respectively. Analyttcal results of
samples collected from the borings reveals that borings 82, 83, B5 and 86 were found t<
the highest levels ofTPHg contamination at 260 ppm, 150 pprn, 830 ppm and 390 ppm,
respectively. Soil samples collected from borbgs B2 (taken at 5' bgs), boring B5 (taken
and boring 86 (taken at 10'bgs) were found to contain 0.6 ppm, 1.8 ppm and 0.3 ppm
be,nzene, respectively. The groundwater sample collected from boring B7 showed the
concentrations of TPHg and benzene, at 89,000 ppb and 21,000 ppb, respectively.

Purnrant to provisions of Article 11, Title 23, Calitomia Code of Regulations you are
perform a soil and water investigation (SWI) to define the extent ofboth soil and
contamination. In order to pursue tle SWI in a more costdective fashio4 this office
suggested thai you first errploy rapid site asse$sment tools (e.g. CPT, Geo Probe,
etc.) to qualitatively assess impacts and to define the extmt of the contaminafit plume
proposing final well locations.



Messrs. Kwar, Iohansen and Walker
RE: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland
October 6, 1995
Page2 of2

In order to substantially define the limits ofthe groundwater pollutant,plume, you
are required to prepare a SWI which details the locations of hydropunctr/borings holes which ttren
may be subseque,ntly converted to groundwater monitoring wells

This SWI work plan should address the following concerns:

Recovery of free product encountered in borings 81, 85, B6 and 89. Free product
removal should be considered a priority and should help to attenuate the contaminant
plume.

Feasibility sudy should be performed to determine the best technology to be used for
remediation ofthe soil and groundwater contarnination. ' Source removal, including
excavation ofpetroleum hydroca$on impacted soils should be addressed in the feasibility
study.

This work plan is due within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by November 2fi' 1995.
Work should cornmence no later than 30 days following approval in writing from this office.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports puruuant to Califomia Water
Code Section 13267b). Failure to respond may renrlt in the referral of this case to the RWQCB
for enforcement action.

Please also bear in mind that in order to maintain 582004 UST clean-up firnd eligibility, spesific
bidding requirements and contracting criteria must be met. You are encouraged to contact the
SWRCB fund representative (91612274529) tor more cas+specific informatio4 or ifyou have
not, as ofyet, applied for financial assistanc€.

I am temporary covering for Jennifer Eberle in her absence. Please feel free to call me directly at
510/567-6880, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

DaleKlettke CHMM
Ilazardous lvlaterials Specialist

c: Gordon Colernaq Acting Chie{, Environmental Protection Division--files
Jennifer Eberl+Sle
Gil lensen, Alameda County District Attomey's Office

0454dwil.dd
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Froof of 6arrl.c€ of
lrotl,ca of,
ContLnued

Pre-E|tforcs.nt
Revi.0 Panel

1995

I .lsnnj.fer rberlr, do her€by certlfy that I Eerved

tuto tlech re8t Attnt uf. Rod rrap

with a copy of the attach€d l|otico of contL[ucd

Pre-Enforcenent n€vi€r PrD€l to be held on lu{tu8t 16,

at 1!00 pu by certlfled nailer #I-]lg.C-.LiEl€if

(signature)

Dated :7 t6195



alaneda Courty
D€Partn.nt

Diviaion ot

Eealtb Car€ 8€rvlc€s egeDay
of EDvirolmsntal Es.ltb
BnvlroDnental Prot€ction

Notice ls hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda county
Environrnental pioteetion Division and the San Francisco Bay
Regional water Quality Control Board' a Contlnued Pr€-Enforcenent
Revlew PaD€I wiLI convene on Wedaesdayr August 15, 1995 at 1300
pn in the offices of the Alameda.county llazardous uaterials
blvision located at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 200, Alameda cA
94502. This Contlued Ple-ElfofsanoDt Reviert Panel will reconvene
for the purpose of deternining responsible parties as welL.as
appropriate- closure, site assessnent, clean-up and rnitigatlon of
contamLnation at the above Location.

The ALarneda county Environmental Protectlon Division, and the san
Francisco Bay Reglonal water Quality controL Board have named and
served notice of this ContlDued Pre-Enf,orc€n€Dt R€vLert Panel on
the following persons or entities as having proposed
responsibility for closure, site assessment, clean-up and
rnitlgatlon of contanrinatlon at the above locationr. and by this
notiie all parties naned herein are inforned of the rigttt to
appear and show cause, if any they have, for tfre exclusion or
incluEion of any of the parties served herein from said
responsibility or obligations:

In Re l[be Property Known Aa !

2703 Martin l"uther King waY
(fornerfy known as Grove st.)
oakl,and cA 94612

1. Attn: Mr. Lynn walker 2.
shell oi l  co.
PO Box 4023
concord cA 94524

NorrrcE or CoxlrN[rlD
PRE-EirtoRcE@lr
RTVIEW Prr[EIl

Attn: Mr. Kim .tohansen
Acme western Ambulance Service
2829 Cali fornia St.
san francLEco CA 94L15

Office
Board

3 . Attn: lIr . Rod Kltan
Auto Tech west

Dated:

cc: GiL Jensen,
John Kaiser,

Alaneda county Distrlct Attorney
Regional water Quality Control



Rot+5
Alruedr CouDty tr€.ItD caae g€rvic€s lEercy

DeDartDent of, Elvirollertal E€rlth
Dlvlslotr of Envl,ro![€at8l Protcction

ID B€ th€ Prop€rty trDorD Aa r
)
)

2703 ltartin if.ither KLng Way )
(?ormeiTy known da erove SX.l )
oakiand CA 94672 )

Ploof, of, Servico of,
, $otls€ of

Continued
Pre-Enforc€uent

Rovics Danel

I .leqpl.fEr Eberls. do hereby cert,ify that I served

lcn6 Yeatsrn Lpbulrne€ SsrvLo€ Atttr! lir. trLn Johansetr

with a copy of the attached f,otlee of ContLDusd

Pre-E|rfore€n€Dt Revl.er PaBel to be he].d on AultuEt 16,

at 1s00 pm by certified naiLer #ZJJSJIS-3'S2.

lP9s

Dated :715195



Alan€ala couDty
Departmetrt

olvlalon of

f,erltb cats 8€rvlosE AEenoY
of EnvLroamental tr6a1th
EnvLronneatal Proteotion

In R€ The Property rnovn la !

2703 t{ajrtjn Luther King Way
( forneily knoe//l_ as Grove st.)
oakland CA 94612

llorrca ot colrlrHuaD
PrE-h{roecDtsNr
RgVIAW PAIWI,

Attn: !!f,. Kim .tohansen
Acne western Anbulance ServLce
2829 cal l fornia St.
San Francisco cA 94115

)
)
)

)

Notlce is hereby glven that upon the rnotLon of the Alaneda county
Environnental PioEectlon olvlilon and the Ean Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality control Board, a coltinu€dl Pre-8trf,orcen€[t
neilew Pan€I wil.L convene on wadlaeaalay, August 15r 1995 rt 1!00
pn in the offLces of the Alaneda county Hazardous llaterlals
bivision located at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 2q0, Alaneda cA
g45O2. Thls Contlued Pro-Enforc€Eent Revler Pa[e1 will reconvene
for the purpose of deternlning responslble parties as-well .as
appropriite- closure. site ass6ssnent, clean-up and rnitlgation of
contamination at the above location.

The Alameda county Environrnental Protectlon DlvlElon, and the san
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and
served notlc-e of-this contlDuod Pr€-Enf,orc€n€trt n€vl'er pan€l on
the following persons or entities as having proposed
responsibili€y- for closure, site aEsegsment, clean-up -apd ..
mitigation of contamination at the above locatLon, and by this
notl6e all parties named herein are Lnforned of the right to
appear and ihow cauae, lf any they have, for the excLueion or
iirltuslon of any of tire parties servgd herein frorn said
responsibility or obligations:

1. Attn: llr. tynn walker
Shell  Oil  Co.
PO Box 4023
Concord CA 94524

2 .

3 . Attn: Mr. Rod Kwan
Auto Tech west
2703 Uartin Luther King WaY
OakLand CA 946L2

f

Dated: t  w
-?f

Gil Jensen.
ilohn Kaiser,

Alameda county District
ReEional Water QuaIitY

Attorney offlce
Control Board

HazardouE ltaterialE SPecialist

cci



FOI+E
elaD€ala Courty X€rltb crte 8.tsel,c€E AEeDcy

D€prrt[cnt of, 8n\riroDr€rrtr I f,€rlt!
Dl,vl,alon of EDvfuoD[eDtrl prot.etioD

In R€ Tbo Property trora As t
)
)

2?O3 Martiln r'uthet King way )
(Formeriy k'ld.wn as Gr()ve sX.) )
Oakiand CA 94672 )

Proof of Sorvl,ce of
notias of
ContLnued

Er€-E[fofoo€ttt
n€vl€r P4tr.1

I .'enrlif,€r ElrErl.en;.do hereby certify that f served

9h.11 ('L1 co. Itttn! lir. Lvnl rallcr

with a copy of the attaehed l{otLoc of contlnueal

Pre-Enforc€[€nt R€vier Prasl to be held on Augu8t trf,

at 1:00 pn by certified nailer #.819-Cll.6l6f

t9Bs

(signature)

Dated :  7 l6193
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Ag€ncy Director

No\rember 29, 1995

Mr. Thomas ,A. GElsler
Califomia R.W.Q.C.B.
2101 Webster St., Ste. 500
Oakland CA 94612

Re: Alameda County Health Agency Sites with Lead Agency as 'Ll" (lnactive)'

(Ro653)
(FoGso)
(R0ao6)

cFO60+)
(Ro841)

Dear Mr. Geislen

OAKLAND
7-ElEven
Auto S€rvic€ Statlon
BART
Cal East Foods
PrEssure Cast Co,
Soc. o St. Vincent Do Paul
Unknown

CRo218) Unocal
BASF Corp.

c nottr 6 ) Bramalea Paclfic
cRosst) Kelley Auto Parts

R.D. Miner Co.
('8D5BS) Huntington Labs

- Globe Melals Co'
cRo toco) Schaff€/s Meat Co.
CRo.to5) Chevron
6966,121 Right Parklng
g6e1e1 Port of Oakland Bldg. C-01

I pnr+c) Auto T€ch West
")'."-"r Port ot Oakland trans Bay lT

"El#;j 
New Genlco

ALAMEDA
Enclnal Marlna

DUBLIN
CRo\O6q) Agona Bullding SuPPIY

22350 Harrison St.
9000 14rh Sr. E.
3924 Martin Luther King
505 Cedar St.
4201 14th sr. E.
9235 San Leandro St.
1549 40th Ave.
3070 Fruitvale Ave.
1545 Wlllow St.
1 11 1 Broadway
4400 Telegraph Ave.
750 37th Sr.
700 Kevin St.
1820 1orh sr.
1 1 10 98th Ave.
3530 MacArthur Blvd.
1225 Webster St.
2277 7thsl.
2703 Martln Luther King
707 F€rry Sl.
3927 t4rh St. E.

2051 Grand St.

Not LOP
#3232 (EC)
#406 (EC)
#3e7r (sH)
#101 (BC)
#4306 (EC)
Not LOP/No SLIC
Not LOP/Mod. closed
Not LOP, SLIC case, clsd 11/29194
#3664
Not LOP. Removal ust
Not LOP/No SLIC
#4418 (CL)
Not LOP/SLIC case open
#3957 (EC)
#1042 (ML)
#s284 (JE)
#389s (JE)
#4s4 (JE)
#3982 (JE)
#4610 (BC)

Not LOP

5965 Dougherty Rd. #4107 (EC)



Page 2
November 29, 1995

LIVERMORE
Sweetwater Forest Fire Sta.
Chevron

CRo'136) Unocal

PLEASANTON
East Bay BMW

47405 Mines Rd.
3360 lst St.
1771 lst  St.  N.

Not LOP. Depref case open
Not LOP. SLIC case open
Not LOP. Ust removal oPen

3830 Old Santa Rita Rd. Not LOP/No SLIC

Last column are site id numbers for LOP cases- These are not inactive. Please correct your records.
Thank you.

W
Thomas Peacock
LOP Manager

TP/na

Cz  John  Ka i se r ,  R . l , l ,Q ,C .B .



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Dear Mr. Geislen

., OAKLAND
7-Eleven

(RoEE3) Auto service Statlon
(RO65O) BART
CRo3o6) Cal East Foods
e8o6o+) Pressuf€ Cast Co.
(Ros4i) Soc. ot St. Vincent Oe Paul

Unknown
CRo zq8) Unocal

BASF Corp.
C Ro|ItG ) Bramalea Paclfic

cRossl) KellEy Auto Parts
R.D. Miner Co.

(IO5BS) Huntington Labs
- Globe Metals Co.

cRoroGo) Schaffe/s Meat Co.
CRo,to5) Chevron
4is612) Right Parklng

eRoro) Port ol Oakland Bldg. C'01
/ o^r,..q) Auto Tech West')--- 

-'.r Portof Oakland trans Bay lT

cfu+egl New Genlco

ALAMEDA
Enclnal Madna

DUBLIN

CRoto6q) Agona Bulldlng SuPPIY

ion
250

November 29, 1995

Mr. Thomas A. Gelsler
Califonia R.WO.C.B.
2101 Webster St., St€. 500
Oaldand CA 94612

Re: Alameda County Health Agency Sltes with Lead Agenry as 'Ll' (lnactive)'

22350 Hanlson St.
9000 14th st. E,
gg24 Ma in Luther King
505 Cedar St,
4201 14rh St E.
9235 San Leandro St,
1549 40th Avs.
3070 Fruhvale Ave.
1545 Willow St.
1111 Broadway
4400 Telegraph Ave.
750 37rh St.
700 Kevln St.
1820 10th st.
1 1 10 98th Ave.
3530 MacArthur Blvd.
1225 Webster St.
2277 7th st.
2703 Martln Luther King
707 Ferry St.
3927 14th st. E.

2051 Grand St.

Not LOP
#3232 (EC)
#406 (EC)
#3e71 (SH)
#1ol (Bc)
#4306 (EC)
Not LOP/No SLIC
Not LOP/Mod. closed
Not LOP, SLIC casE, clsd l1/29/94
#3664
Not LOP. Removal ust
Not LOP/No SLIC
#4418 (CL)
Not LOP/SLIC case open
#3957 (EC)
#1042 (ML)
#s284 (JE)
#38ee (JE)
#454 (JE)
#3s82 (JE)
#4610 (BC)

Not LOP

5965 Doughsfty Rd. #4107 (EC)



LIVERMORE
Sweetwater Forest Fire Sta.
Chevron

CRo43gl Unocal

47405 Mines Rd.
3360 lst St.
1771 lst  St.  N.

Page 2
November 29, 1995

Not LOP. Deprel case open
Not LOP. SLIC case open
Not LOP. Ust removal open

PLEASANTON
East Bay BMW 3830 old sanra Rita Rd.

Last column are site id numbers for LOP cases.
Thank you.

Not LoP/No SLIC

These are not inactive. Please correct vour records.

W
Thomas Peacock
LOP Manager

I t,tna

C:  John  Ka ise r ,  R . l l ,Q .C.B ,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CABE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVTD J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rat+5
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIHECTQR

Decenber L4, 1994
STID 454

Kin Johansen
Acne Western Anbulance Service
2829 Call fornia St.
San Franclsco CA 94115

Rod Kwan
Auto Tech West
2703 Uartln Luther King way
Oakland CA 94612

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIFONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
ALAI"IEDA COUNTY cc4 58 0
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAT PROTECTION DIV IS ION
1131  HARBOR BAY PKWY, ,  #250
ALAMBDA CA 94502-6577

RE! Auto Tech WeEt, 2ZO3 Martin Luther King Way. Oakland CA
946L2

Dear lrlr . [Iohanaen and lrtr . Kwan,

On LOlILl94, 2,000-ga11on gasol ine underground storage tank (USf)
sras renoved fron the above referenced site. Tank renoval
activitles nere conducted under perrnit from this office, and
witnessed by rnyself . Two soil slnples were collected fion below
the UST at_a depth of 11' below ground surface (bSs). The soiL
samples had a very strong hydrocarbon odor and weie'stained.

As per the laboratory report in the t|t26lg4 tank renoval report
prepared by KTW & AgEociates, there was up to 1g.,OoO parts per
nillion. (ppn) Total petroLeum Hydrocarbonl as gaiolini ltnH:g1and up to loo pprn benzene In the soil below tha usf. ihese
concentrations are significant and warrant further investiqatlon.
Therefore. pursuant to the provislons of Article 11, Title A3,
calLfornia code of Regrulations. pl€aac subuit a preilninary glte
Aasesa[ent (PgA) yorkplan to defl.D€ tbe lateral aatt verticll
€xtent of Bol'1 contaral.natl,on agsooiatedt rltb thLg release, wt tbLn
40 daye, or by tanuary 2t, 1995.

I understand that the excavatLon renains open pending further
investigation. please bafrLoaite tbe crcavitloi proP6rly to
ensure.that peopLe cannot lnadvertently fa1l in.- fn addition,
the erLating aoll atoclrplle nust bc properly covaaed to prevent
rain fron reaching out the contaninants- to the surface aird storn
dralns. If you have an Alr euality t{anagement District (AQMD)
permit to aerate soils, the stockpile rnuit be properly cdvEreif
only during rain storns and when you are not oirsiie. 

-

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for prelirninary Evaluatlon and rnvestigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/1ol90,i and b) Article ir ot title
23, cal i fornia Code of Regulat i .ons. ieports'and proposaLs must
be subnitted und€r seal oi a california--Registerel e-eotogist, -
Certifled Engineerlng Geologl-st, or -Regisi.ered Civil nn{ineer.



PLease referense the attached Appendix A lrhich broadry sunnarizesthe elenents of an acceptabl_e rbi. worx ttan.
Please note ttrat wlth the exception of closure reports, routlnereports and docunents no rongei-need to be copiea- to the-iegional.water Quarity control Board. 

- 
Kindry subnit a cover retter ;ithyour consultant I s reports.

Jj-you lly? ?"V guestions, please contact ne at s1o-s57-6?oo, e:<to/or. rnrE I.s our netr permanent phone nunberi our nejr fax numberi s  510 -337 -933S .

l*?:?. notify rn-e at Least 2 busineEs days ln advance of fieldacElvr.tles Eo that I nay arrange to be onslte. Fe€l freo tosub[lt reports oa doubli-al{led 
-paper 

in-order to savs trees.

Decenrber L4, L994
STID 454
Kin Johansen
Rod Klran
page 2 of 2

Eberle
Mater ials Specia] ist

cc: Ton Gregory, KTW & Associates,
94545

Ed Honell/file

j e  454
attachnent

PO Box 55158, Hayrdard CA



ALAT.4EDA COUNIY

HEALTI.I CARE SEHVI
o

cEs
AGENCY

DrivtD .J. r.r:Ai:lS, AEency Directol

Rot+E
BAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

RE: FIVE.YEAR PER$ITA FOR OPERATION OP UNDERGROI'ND 8TORAGE TAT|tr(s)
2?03 ltartin L xing way oal(Ianal , 946L2

Dear Owner/Operator:

According to our records your facil5-ty. referenced above has not
received a f ive-year pernl t  to operate USTrs. In order to obtaln
a perrnit you must complete the fo]Iowing iteps marked below and
return thern within 30 DAYS. The necessary forns are enclosed.
You may complete a "Consolidated Underground Tank Management PLantr
which wi l l  assi-st  you in preparing a nonitor ing plan, s i te plot
plan and spi l - I  response plan for your tank(s).  I f  supplementaL
inforrnat ion or forms are required, please subrni t  i t  to this of f ice
with the cornpleted quest ionnaire and appl icat ion forms:

Decenber 28, 1993

CERTIF IED * t " * *  # :P  386  338  261

Auto Tech West
2703 Mart in L King way
Oak land r  94  612
UGTID: 454

PERMIT FORI'T
PERMIT TORM

An accurate and complete plot plan.
A writ ten spi l l  response p1an.
A writ ten tank nonitoring plan,
ResuLts  o f  p rec is i .on  tank  tes t (s ) ,  ( in i t ia l
ResuLts of precision pipel ine Leak detector
and annua l . ) ,
compl-ete UST
Conplete UST
conplete UST
is  ava i lab le .

PERMIT FORI'! A-one per facility.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIEONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials D ivisian
B0 Swan Way, Rm. 2O0
Oakland, CA 94621
(51 0) 271 -4320

( enclosed)
( enclosed)

and annual) .
tests ( ini t ial

( enclosed )
tank. (enclosed)
tank i f  infornation

( enslosed )
be naintained during

1

4 .

6 .
7 .
8 .

B-one
C-one

per
per

toLetter stating hovr the tank is
one year closure.

Be advised that Tit le 23 of the Cali fornia code of ReguLatj .on
prohibits the operation of rrANYrr UST lrithout a pernit. If our
records are in error, you nust contaCt this office irnnediately
TO AVOID POSSIBLE ENFORCEMENT ACTION. PLease feel free to contact
this off ice at (5L0) 27L-432o, to answer any guestions which nay
arise in conpleting the rrandatory five-year permit process. Be
prepared to provide your zip code to speak with the Hazmat
Special ist handling your case.

s incereLy ,

1 n- -
\r'^i-n", dy-,N"k_ l-

Brian ol iva
Hau Mat Special ist

c: Edgar Hohrel l ,  Chief, Hazardous Materials Div. (f i les)



Rot45

illaleda couDty Eealtb cafe g€rvices agaDcy
DepartD€Dt of EnvironmeDtrl fealth

DivlsioD of EnvlroDEental Proteotion

In Re Tbe Prop€rty trnonn Aa :

Auto Tech west
2703 ltartin latther King llay
Oalcland CA 94612

trotice of
Pre-Enforc€nent
Revi€s ?anel

)
)
)
)
)

Notice is hereby given that upon the notion of the Alaneda County
Environmental Protection Division and the san FranciEco Bay
Regional l{ater Quality Control Board, a Pre-Enforeenent Review
Panel will convene on Tu€Edtay, ltarcb 28r 1995 at 10s3o an in the
offices of the ALameda county Hazardous Materials Division
Iocated at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alaneda cA 94502. trhis Pre-
EDf,grc€Bert Review pan€I will convene for the purpoEe of
deterraining responsible parties as weII as appropriate closure,
site assessment, clean-up and nitigatlon of contamlnation at the
above location.

Infotrr.ation and supE,ortinq doatments vbich substantiaTTy
iTTusXrate the q,ontractual relaXionship betireen ArtXo Tech wesX'
Acre hlesXern Ambulance Senrice, and other tank op,etaXotg /ovners,
must be presented to the Panel.

The Al.ameda county Environrnental Protection Division, and the san
Francisco Bay Regional. water Quality control Board have named and
served notice of thls Pre-Enforosmgrt Revi€tt Panel on the
following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility
for closure, site assessrnent, clean-up and nitigation of
contanination at the above location, and by this notice aII
parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and sholt
cause, if any they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of
the parties served herein fron said responsibility or
obl igations:

1. Attn: Rod KYan
Auto T€ob west
2?03 uartin Lutbar fing Way
Oalilalal CA 91512

2. lttn: Kin itobanseD
Acne w€stern lmbularc€ Eervioe
2a29 Cali forr ia At.

uate-rials Specialist

cci GiL Jensenr Alameda county District Attorney office
John Kaiser. RegionaL WAter Quality Control Board
Lyn Walker, Shell  OiI Co., PO Box 4023, Concord CA 94524

f,6


